
Regular Board Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, June 21, 2016 | 4:30 PM | District Office Board Room, 8176 N. Westover, Joseph City, AZ 86032

1. ROUTINE BUSINESS
A. Call the Meeting to Order     (President)
B. Roll Call     (Kathy Mitchell)
C. Adoption of the Agenda     (Clerk)
D. Pledge of Allegiance    (Volunteer)
E. Invocation     (Volunteer)
F. Read, correct and approve the minutes of the following date(s):     (Clerk)

(i) May 10, 2016 Regular Minutes
(ii) May 10, 2016 Executive Session Minutes

G. REPORTS
(i) Superintendent/JH-HS Principal    (Bryan Fields)

(a) Current Events
(b) June Employee of the Month - XXXX

(ii) Elementary Principal     (Daniel Hutchens)
(a) Staff/Student Activities

(iii) Business & Operations     (Steve Mills)
(iv) Maintenance  (Brad Neal)
(v) Technology  (Jason Gardner)

2. Call to the Public for Comments to the Governing Board (30 Minute Time Limit)     (President)
This is the time for the public to comment.  Members of the Governing Board may not discuss items that are 
not on the agenda.  Therefore, action taken as a result of public comment will be limited to directing staff to 
study the matter or scheduling the matter for further consideration and decision at a later date.  There is a 5 
minute time limit per person. 
3. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS (Consideration & Possible Action)) (*Possible Executive Session 
Items)    (Clerk)

A. District Vouchers XXXXXXX
(i) General Funds: 

#1047-1052 ($170,874.65)
(ii) Payroll:

#24-25 ($238,519.75)
(iii) Revolving Fund: 

#1034-1039  ($1,151.00)
(iv) Auxiliary: 

#1030-1034  ($9,681.64)

1



(v) Student Activity: 
#1014  ($9,681.64)

B. Financial Summaries:  District, Auxiliary, Student Activity 3
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Financial Reports
Glossary

Expenditure Budget Balance Report

REPORT TITLES

Joseph City School District This report includes all funds associated with Joseph City USD with the exception of the Auxiliary Fund and the Student Activity Fund.

COLUMNS

Account Number / Description This is the reference number and description of the account whose data is presented on that line. Some reports summarize by fund, all the accounts within that fund. District accounting systems 

must be organized by fund. Each fund represents a unique source of revenue and a designated purpose for which those monies can be used.

Budget This is the total amount budgeted for the fiscal year in all the accounts represented on that line.

Range To Date The top of the report shows a "From Date" and a "To Date". The Range To Date column shows the total of all transactions dated during the range of time beginning with the "From Date" and 

ending with the "To Date". This range is typically the first day through the last day of the month.

YTD Totals all transactions year to date, beginning with July 1 and ending with the "To Date" stated at the top of the report.

Balance This is a calculation showing how much of the budgeted amount for that lines has not yet been spent: Balance = Budget  - YTD

Encumbrance Encumbrances are expenditures for which the District is obligated but has not yet paid. This is the total of unspent amounts from all active purchase orders and unspent amounts from all 

employment contracts and work agreements

Budget Balance % Remaining Bud The dollar amount represents the total remaining budget amount not yet spent and not yet obligated: Budget Balance = Balance - Encumbrance .  The percentage represents the remaining 

Budget Balance  as a percent of the total Budget  for that line: % Remaining Budget  = Budget Balance  ÷ Budget .

Fund Balances Report (Auxiliary Fund / Student Activity Fund)

REPORT TITLES

Joseph City Unified Auxiliary Fund The Auxiliary Fund  accounts for revenues and expenditures arising from bookstore operations, athletic operations, and miscellaneous district-related operations. Revenues may include the sale 

of supplies, fees for optional non-credit activities, athletic gate receipts, extra-curricular activity fees and fund raisers, concession sales and other miscellaneous receipts. Expenses may be for any 

related purpose.

Joseph City Unified Student Activity Fund The Student Activity Fund  contains agency monies held in trust by the District on behalf of student organizations. These may include Student Council, clubs and other student organizations 

approved by the board. Revenues and expenses related to these activities are accounted for in this fund.

COLUMNS

Fund / Description Joseph City USD uses this report format to present all accounts with the Auxiliary Fund and Student Activity Fund, rather than a group of multiple funds. So even though the description says 

"Fund", this column actually shows the reference number and description of each account within the single fund, either Auxiliary or Student Activity, as indicated in the title of the report.

Beginning Balance This shows the total of all cash plus any other assets minus any liabilities as of July 1 of the fiscal year. There are typically no other liabilities or assets besides cash. So in most cases, this amount 

is the cash balance in that class, club or activity account at the beginning of the year.

Revenue Includes all revenues collected year to date from July 1 through the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Expense Includes all expenditures paid year to date from July 1 through the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Transfers Represents the total of all transfers of cash between accounts year to date from July 1 through the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Fund Balance Represents the total of all cash plus any other assets minus any liabilities as of the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report. There are typically no other liabilities or 

assets besides cash. So in most cases, this amount is the cash balance in that class, club or activity account as of the last day of the month. This amount is calculated: Fund Balance  = Beginning 

Balance + Revenue  - Expense  + or - Transfers.

Cash Balance This is the cash balance remaining in the account as of the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Variance Shows the difference, if any, between the Fund Balance and Cash Balance:  Variance  = Fund Balance - Cash Balance.

Glossary - Financial Reports
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4. OLD BUSINESS (Consideration & Possible Approval) 
A. None

5. NEW BUSINESS (Consideration & Possible Approval)
A. * Personnel (Consideration & Possible Approval) 

(i) Appointments (*Possible Executive Session Item)
B. Operations (*Possible Executive Session Items)

(i) First Reading of ASBA Policy RevisionsXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 5
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(a) BDF:  Advisory Committees
(b) JK, -RB:  Student Discipline
(c) JLDB, -EA, -EB, -EC, -ED:  Restraint & Seclusion
(d) KF:  Community Use of School Facilities

(ii) Solar Production Settlement Agreement (*Executive Session Item) 34
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Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Solar Production Settlement 

Agreement 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

All I have at this time are the maps and proposal from Ameresco to remove the panels from the 

roofs at the Elementary and HS Pool areas.  This has not been signed off on by our attorney or 

engineers that we have retained.  We also have questions about the location and type of installation, 

as I am sure that you do as well.  As soon as I receive something I will pass it along to you.  At this 

time I think that it is likely that we will need to table this item or remove it from the agenda.  We do 

not want to get forced into doing something we did not want out of urgency. 

 

Fiscal Note:  

There is an anticipated amount of $4,800 in loss of production that the district would have to incur 

if this settlement happens.  However, removing these panels from the roofs will save the district 

much more than that in the long run.   

Recommendation:  

Motion to go in to executive session for review of the outline of the proposed solar production 

settlement from Ameresco. 

Motion to approve the proposed solar production settlement agreement with Ameresco.   
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6. COMMENTS/FUTURE BOARD MEETING ITEMS
A. Governing Board
B. Administration

7. OTHER
A. Confirmation of July Meeting Date(s)    (President)

(i) July 12, 2016 at 4:30 p.m.
8. * EXECUTIVE SESSION
The Governing Board reserves the right to recess into Executive Session when needed pursuant to A.R.S. 
38.431.03.A, (1) for personnel matters when notified; (2) discussion or consideration of records exempt by 
law from public inspection; (3) for consultation with attorney; (4) for consultation with attorney when in 
pending or contemplated litigation.
9. ADJOURNMENT
Packet background materials for agenda items will be available for study in the District Office on the day 
preceding the Board Meeting. If any disabled person needs any type of accommodation, please notify the 
District Office at 928-288-3307 at least 72 hours prior to the time scheduled for the meeting.
10. ROUTINE BUSINESS

A. Call the Meeting to Order     (President)
B. Roll Call     (Kathy Mitchell)
C. Adoption of the Agenda     (Clerk)
D. Pledge of Allegiance    (Volunteer)
E. Invocation     (Volunteer)
F. Read, correct and approve the minutes of the following date(s):     (Clerk)

(i) April 12, 2016  Regular Meeting 42
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G. REPORTS
(i) Superintendent/JH-HS Principal    (Bryan Fields)

(a) Current Events 46
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April 28, 2016 

To:  Joseph City Governing Board 

From: Bryan Fields, Superintendent 

Re: May Board Report 

 

Student Activities and Planning 

 We are busy preparing for the close of school and the start of next year. 

 Prom went well.  It was on April 16 at the Old Gym. 

 The Musical was a huge success and the students did great.  Many students were involved and 

this included Elementary students. 

 We had an automotive trip to the Sun Devil Machine Shop on April 22.  It was reported back that 

this was very fun and meaningful for the students who attended.   

 Promotions and Graduations are on May 18, 19, and 20.  Please plan on attending if possible. 

 State standardized testing has come to a close.  We are looking forward to the results.  

Something that we do that I believe gives us valuable feedback is that we survey the students 

after they test.  The results are usually quite revealing to us.  This information can be used for 

planning to help us better prepare in the future.  The questions that we ask are the following: 

Did you feel prepared for this test?  What do you feel helped the most in your preparation?  

What do you think that we can do differently to help prepare you better? 

 As part of an agreement with the University of Michigan, I received their Monitoring the Future 

report for 2015.  This report tries to analyze the national trends, attitudes, beliefs, and 

perceived availability of controlled substances to high school age students.  This information 

doesn’t tell us much about our specific needs but it can be used as a resource and maybe even 

framework in planning our goals and strategies.  I have the report available to you if you are 

interested in reviewing some of the national trends.   

 I have scheduled Marshal Trimble for the staff on the first day back for next year.  He will speak 

and play songs for the staff at the auditorium starting at 9:00am on August 10th as part of the 

official 1st day back.  You are invited to attend if you are available.  He is the official state 

historian.  Some of you heard him at the last ASBA conference where he performed.   

 I think that parents will be very excited to hear that we are working on computerizing our 

registration packets.  Mr. Miller has taken the lead on this and looks to streamline the 

paperwork and reduce duplications.  Essentially, this will save parents much of the redundancy 

that I have heard complaints about for years.  I will let you know when this is done.  My 

commendation goes to Mr. Miller on this.   

 I am working on finalizing our summer programs.  This includes opening the libraries, credit 

recovery, and math/reading classes.   You will have names of the employee who will be running 

it on the board agenda for your approval.  They are already employees, so this is more 

informational. 

 The annual Hi/Bye Dance and JH Orientation is on May 5th during the afternoon.  We also have a 

several field trips for students planned, that include: D-backs student council, accelerated 

reader field trip, and JH student council trip.   
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Staffing 

 I attended the Arizona Teach-In on April 23rd in an effort to recruit some teachers.  Hopefully we 

will be able to fill all of our positions this year with qualified applicants. 

 The new TalentEd application system is in use and working well for us.  As part of this electronic 

program, we are trying to get the new staff induction training computerized and tracked 

electronically.  This will make things much more efficient and reduce liability for the district if we 

are ever questioned on certain mandated requirements that we are responsible for training staff 

when they are hired.   

Current Events and State News 

 The vote for proposition 123 will be on May 17 and we are hopeful that it will pass. 

 It appears that the current year funding law that was going to go into effect next year will be 

postponed for 1 semester.  Current year funding is not supported by the education community 

including the ASBA.  The issue is that this will cause an undue administrative burden that could 

impact how and when we receive funding.  It also makes it very hard to plan if students move 

during the year.  It was passed because the state legislature believed that they could save 40 

million dollars in education funding by doing this.  So instead of going from the previous 100th 

day count, it will be based on the current month.  This will go in to effect at the end of the1st 

semester next year.  We think that we are ready for the transition.   

 As you know, we attended an APS meeting at the county on April 18th.  We heard about the 

projected future of Cholla Power Plant from APS.  I will be reaching out to ask for assistance to 

obtain more information about how they are transitioning with the closure.  This will include 

communication with APS and our elected officials.  I have reached out to Ann Kirkpatrick and 

Jeff Flake for some information.  Dr. Swarthout from NPC shares our concern and invited me to 

a meeting that she is having with John McCain. 

 Steve Mills and I attended a meeting with Ameresco executives on Tuesday, April 26, 2016.  It 

went well and they are supposed to be getting back with us by Friday with some detailed 

information.  I will keep you informed.   
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(b) May Employee of the Month - Laura Mitchell
(ii) Elementary Principal     (Daniel Hutchens)

(a) Staff/Student Activities 49
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(iii) Business & Operations     (Steve Mills) 53
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Business and Operations Report 
May 10, 2016 Board Meeting 
 
 
Business and Financial	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

Budget	timeline	

MAY	

§ Board	Meeting	

o 2015-16	Budget	Revision	–	Review	and	approve	the	revised	2015-16	budget.	
This	revision	is	required	each	year	in	order	to	incorporate	slight	adjustments	to	
budget	limits	that	occur	over	the	year	as	ADE	fine-tunes	and	revises	their	
calculations.	We	also	take	the	opportunity	to	adjust	expenditure	categories	to	
more	closely	reflect	our	actual	spending	for	the	year.	

§ Proposition	123	Election	–	May	17,	2016	
	

JUNE	

§ Board	Meeting	

o 2015-16	Budget	Revision	–	Should	Prop.	123	pass	we	will	need	to	revise	our	
2015-16	budget	again	in	June	to	incorporate	the	additional	funding	to	be	
provided	by	Prop.	301.	The	board	must	approve	the	revised	budget	at	the	June	
meeting.	

o 2016-17	Proposed	Budget	–	Review	and	approve	the	proposed	budget	for	2016-
17.	Schedule	a	public	hearing	to	hear	comments	on	the	proposed	2016-17	
budget.		

§ Discuss	possible	override	election	–	The	governing	board	will	need	to	call	for	a	
Maintenance	and	Operations	override	election	on	or	about	June	30,	or	possibly	at	the	
July	board	meeting.	The	June	board	meeting	or	a	separate	work	session	sometime	in	
June	would	be	a	good	time	to	review	our	options	and	have	this	discussion.		
	

JULY	

§ Board	Meeting	

o 2016-17	Budget	–	The	board	must	hold	a	public	hearing	as	part	of	the	July	Board	
meeting	to	hear	comments	on	the	proposed	2016-17	budget.	Following	the	
public	hearing,	the	board	may	take	action	to	adopt	the	2016-17	budget.	The	
budget	must	be	adopted	on	or	before	July	15,	2016.	

§ Call	for	override	election	–	The	governing	board	must	take	action	to	call	for	a	
Maintenance	and	Operations	override	election	to	be	held	in	November	2016,	at	or	prior.	
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TalentEd	implementation	

We	are	just	completing	our	first	round	of	hires	utilizing	our	new	TalentEd	Recruit	and	Hire	
application.	Once	the	new	hires	are	approved	at	this	meeting	we	will	begin	our	implementation	
of	the	TalentEd	Records	module.	I	will	be	prepared	to	give	a	short	presentation	to	the	board	on	
the	background	and	how	these	new	online	applications	will	be	used	to	improve	our	processes	
and	accountability.	

The	following	statics	represent	TalentEd	Recruit	and	Hire	usage	from	April	6	through	May	6,	
2016:	
	
• Applications	submitted:	75	
• Interviews	Scheduled:	29	
• 93	profiles	created	
 

	

	

	

Summer	workers	

We	expect	this	summer	to	be	very	busy	and	productive	for	our	regular	staff	and	seasonal	
workers.	I	will	be	prepared	to	give	a	quick	high-level	overview	of	the	projects	planned.	
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(iv) Maintenance  (Brad Neal) 56
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(v) Technology  (Jason Gardner)
11. Call to the Public for Comments to the Governing Board (30 Minute Time Limit)     (President)
This is the time for the public to comment.  Members of the Governing Board may not discuss items that are 
not on the agenda.  Therefore, action taken as a result of public comment will be limited to directing staff to 
study the matter or scheduling the matter for further consideration and decision at a later date.  There is a 5 
minute time limit per person. 
12. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS (Consideration & Possible Action)) (*Possible Executive Session 
Items)    (Clerk)

A. District Vouchers
(i) General Funds: 

#1047-1052 ($170,874.65)
(ii) Payroll:

#24-25 ($238,519.75)
(iii) Revolving Fund: 

#1034-1039  ($1,151.00)
(iv) Auxiliary: 

#1030-1034  ($9,681.64)
(v) Student Activity: 

#1014  ($9,681.64)
B. Financial Summaries:  District, Auxiliary, Student Activity 61
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Financial Reports
Glossary

Expenditure Budget Balance Report

REPORT TITLES

Joseph City School District This report includes all funds associated with Joseph City USD with the exception of the Auxiliary Fund and the Student Activity Fund.

COLUMNS

Account Number / Description This is the reference number and description of the account whose data is presented on that line. Some reports summarize by fund, all the accounts within that fund. District accounting systems 

must be organized by fund. Each fund represents a unique source of revenue and a designated purpose for which those monies can be used.

Budget This is the total amount budgeted for the fiscal year in all the accounts represented on that line.

Range To Date The top of the report shows a "From Date" and a "To Date". The Range To Date column shows the total of all transactions dated during the range of time beginning with the "From Date" and 

ending with the "To Date". This range is typically the first day through the last day of the month.

YTD Totals all transactions year to date, beginning with July 1 and ending with the "To Date" stated at the top of the report.

Balance This is a calculation showing how much of the budgeted amount for that lines has not yet been spent: Balance = Budget  - YTD

Encumbrance Encumbrances are expenditures for which the District is obligated but has not yet paid. This is the total of unspent amounts from all active purchase orders and unspent amounts from all 

employment contracts and work agreements

Budget Balance % Remaining Bud The dollar amount represents the total remaining budget amount not yet spent and not yet obligated: Budget Balance = Balance - Encumbrance .  The percentage represents the remaining 

Budget Balance  as a percent of the total Budget  for that line: % Remaining Budget  = Budget Balance  ÷ Budget .

Fund Balances Report (Auxiliary Fund / Student Activity Fund)

REPORT TITLES

Joseph City Unified Auxiliary Fund The Auxiliary Fund  accounts for revenues and expenditures arising from bookstore operations, athletic operations, and miscellaneous district-related operations. Revenues may include the sale 

of supplies, fees for optional non-credit activities, athletic gate receipts, extra-curricular activity fees and fund raisers, concession sales and other miscellaneous receipts. Expenses may be for any 

related purpose.

Joseph City Unified Student Activity Fund The Student Activity Fund  contains agency monies held in trust by the District on behalf of student organizations. These may include Student Council, clubs and other student organizations 

approved by the board. Revenues and expenses related to these activities are accounted for in this fund.

COLUMNS

Fund / Description Joseph City USD uses this report format to present all accounts with the Auxiliary Fund and Student Activity Fund, rather than a group of multiple funds. So even though the description says 

"Fund", this column actually shows the reference number and description of each account within the single fund, either Auxiliary or Student Activity, as indicated in the title of the report.

Beginning Balance This shows the total of all cash plus any other assets minus any liabilities as of July 1 of the fiscal year. There are typically no other liabilities or assets besides cash. So in most cases, this amount 

is the cash balance in that class, club or activity account at the beginning of the year.

Revenue Includes all revenues collected year to date from July 1 through the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Expense Includes all expenditures paid year to date from July 1 through the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Transfers Represents the total of all transfers of cash between accounts year to date from July 1 through the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Fund Balance Represents the total of all cash plus any other assets minus any liabilities as of the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report. There are typically no other liabilities or 

assets besides cash. So in most cases, this amount is the cash balance in that class, club or activity account as of the last day of the month. This amount is calculated: Fund Balance  = Beginning 

Balance + Revenue  - Expense  + or - Transfers.

Cash Balance This is the cash balance remaining in the account as of the last day of the month shown in the header at the top of the report.

Variance Shows the difference, if any, between the Fund Balance and Cash Balance:  Variance  = Fund Balance - Cash Balance.

Glossary - Financial Reports
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Fund: 001 Maintenance and Operation Fund

$3,975,072.11 $294,596.26 $2,560,063.24 $1,415,008.87 $1,080,258.36 $334,750.51Fund 001 Total:
8.42%

Fund: 011 301 Base Salary

$28,803.00 $885.08 $17,314.03 $11,488.97 $4,070.51 $7,418.46Fund 011 Total:
25.76%

Fund: 012 301 Performance Pay

$93,965.00 $0.00 $11,896.98 $82,068.02 $441.04 $81,626.98Fund 012 Total:
86.87%

Fund: 013 301 Salary & Benefit Increase

$119,531.06 $1,190.55 $26,149.50 $93,381.56 $5,655.07 $87,726.49Fund 013 Total:
73.39%

Fund: 020 Instructional Improvement Fund

$38,000.05 $1,511.79 $11,909.78 $26,090.27 $2,915.35 $23,174.92Fund 020 Total:
60.99%

Fund: 110 Title I 15-16

$220,627.81 $13,280.67 $104,336.43 $116,291.38 $36,763.24 $79,528.14Fund 110 Total:
36.05%

Fund: 140 Title II-A 15-16

$15,849.77 $0.00 $10,389.17 $5,460.60 $0.00 $5,460.60Fund 140 Total:
34.45%

Fund: 142 Title II-A  14-15

$0.00 $0.00 $300.00 ($300.00) $0.00 ($300.00)Fund 142 Total:
0.00%

Fund: 200 Title VII Indian Ed 15-16

$14,419.86 $5.00 $8,180.00 $6,239.86 $0.00 $6,239.86Fund 200 Total:
43.27%

Fund: 221 IDEA Basic 15-16

$82,363.74 $2,651.91 $38,149.36 $44,214.38 $9,809.95 $34,404.43Fund 221 Total:
41.77%

Fund: 226 IDEA Preschool 14-15

$7,233.47 $0.00 $0.00 $7,233.47 $0.00 $7,233.47Fund 226 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 227 IDEA Preschool 15-16

Joseph City Unified School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 3/1/2016From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2015-2016

3/31/2016To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 05/06/2016 6:11:14 AM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2016.1.10 Page: 1
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$7,312.50 $0.00 $7,598.00 ($285.50) $0.00 ($285.50)Fund 227 Total:
-3.90%

Fund: 231 JOM 15-16

$3,768.91 $266.67 $2,273.63 $1,495.28 $189.59 $1,305.69Fund 231 Total:
34.64%

Fund: 261 Voc-Ed CTE Basic 15-16

$10,979.29 $429.93 $3,213.98 $7,765.31 $500.00 $7,265.31Fund 261 Total:
66.17%

Fund: 264 Voc-Ed CTE Basic 02-03

$0.00 $0.00 $17.00 ($17.00) $0.00 ($17.00)Fund 264 Total:
0.00%

Fund: 290 MAC Reimbursement

$7,015.23 $0.00 $0.00 $7,015.23 $0.00 $7,015.23Fund 290 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 291 DSC Reimbursement

$10,700.00 $3,890.86 $5,562.43 $5,137.57 $137.57 $5,000.00Fund 291 Total:
46.73%

Fund: 332 Navajo Preschool Grant 15-16

$1,398.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,398.98 $0.00 $1,398.98Fund 332 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 335 Race To The Top Grant

$2,486.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,486.40 $0.00 $2,486.40Fund 335 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 349 Forest Fees

$37,000.00 $123.00 $3,065.80 $33,934.20 $21.20 $33,913.00Fund 349 Total:
91.66%

Fund: 374 E-Rate

$10,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,600.00 $0.00 $10,600.00Fund 374 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 378 Impact Aid

$10,186.31 $0.00 $19.95 $10,166.36 $0.00 $10,166.36Fund 378 Total:
99.80%

Fund: 391 REAP Grant 15-16

Joseph City Unified School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 3/1/2016From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2015-2016

3/31/2016To Date:
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$25,262.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,262.00 $0.00 $25,262.00Fund 391 Total:
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100.00%
Fund: 400 Voc-Ed CTE Priority Grant 15-16

$5,724.24 $354.18 $5,046.74 $677.50 $708.55 ($31.05)Fund 400 Total:
-0.54%

Fund: 506 School Plant (SALE)

$6,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,900.00 $0.00 $6,900.00Fund 506 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 510 Food Service

$200,806.54 $18,049.72 $144,933.20 $55,873.34 $39,635.77 $16,237.57Fund 510 Total:
8.09%

Fund: 511 Summer Food Program

$7,274.49 $0.00 $0.00 $7,274.49 $0.00 $7,274.49Fund 511 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 515 Civic Center

$31,717.91 $607.50 $18,921.31 $12,796.60 $2,757.61 $10,038.99Fund 515 Total:
31.65%

Fund: 520 Preschool Tuition

$31,099.20 $550.96 $6,403.43 $24,695.77 $1,595.49 $23,100.28Fund 520 Total:
74.28%

Fund: 525 Auxiliary Operations

$76,252.50 $0.00 $0.00 $76,252.50 $0.00 $76,252.50Fund 525 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 526 Extracurricular activities fees tax  credit

$15,250.50 $0.00 $0.00 $15,250.50 $0.00 $15,250.50Fund 526 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 530 Donations - Elementary Incentive Acct

$372.00 $0.00 $0.00 $372.00 $0.00 $372.00Fund 530 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 531 Donations - Senior Grad Night

$28.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.00 $0.00 $28.00Fund 531 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 532 Donations - Native Am Taco Sales

$9,345.46 $18.43 $298.30 $9,047.16 $0.00 $9,047.16Fund 532 Total:
96.81%

Joseph City Unified School District
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Fund: 533 Donations - Elem Library Fund

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,663.04 $336.96 $0.00 $336.96Fund 533 Total:
16.85%

Fund: 534 Donations - Hospitality Room

$600.00 $0.00 $762.84 ($162.84) $0.00 ($162.84)Fund 534 Total:
-27.14%

Fund: 535 Donations - Voc & Tech Ed Projects

$80.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80.00 $0.00 $80.00Fund 535 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 537 Donations - 8th Grade Grad Night

$101.67 $0.00 $0.00 $101.67 $0.00 $101.67Fund 537 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 539 Other Gifts & Donations

$2,600.00 $43.59 $263.62 $2,336.38 $22.65 $2,313.73Fund 539 Total:
88.99%

Fund: 550 Insurance Proceeds

$2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $8,482.42 ($5,882.42)Fund 550 Total:
-226.25%

Fund: 555 Textbooks

$600.00 $0.00 $60.25 $539.75 $0.00 $539.75Fund 555 Total:
89.96%

Fund: 565 Litigation Recovery

$4,645.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,645.00 $0.00 $4,645.00Fund 565 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 570 Indirect Costs

$24,000.00 $1,024.90 $9,502.18 $14,497.82 $4,347.66 $10,150.16Fund 570 Total:
42.29%

Fund: 585 Insurance Refunds

$10,167.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,167.00 $0.00 $10,167.00Fund 585 Total:
100.00%

Fund: 596 NAVIT

$82,090.88 $4,196.42 $34,808.37 $47,282.51 $16,088.73 $31,193.78Fund 596 Total:
38.00%

Fund: 610 Capital Outlay

Joseph City Unified School District
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$218,633.00 $41,410.52 $202,448.31 $16,184.69 $10,429.96 $5,754.73Fund 610 Total:
2.63%

Fund: 620 Adjacent Ways

$100,000.00 $0.00 $16,715.56 $83,284.44 $2,983.40 $80,301.04Fund 620 Total:
80.30%

Fund: 690 SFB Building Renewal Fund

$5,500.00 $599.82 $2,377.56 $3,122.44 $30,500.58 ($27,378.14)Fund 690 Total:
-497.78%

Fund: 691 Unused

$307,521.23 $0.00 $17,155.09 $290,366.14 $262,489.30 $27,876.84Fund 691 Total:
9.07%

Fund: 700 Debt Service Funds

$672,362.50 $0.00 $0.00 $672,362.50 $0.00 $672,362.50Fund 700 Total:
100.00%

End of Report

$6,540,847.61 $385,687.76 $3,271,799.08 $3,269,048.53 $1,520,804.00 $1,748,244.53Grand Total:
26.73%
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001 $940.00JH/HS ACTIVITY CARDS ($20.80) $0.00 $0.00 $919.20 $919.20 $0.00

002 $90.00JH/HS ART FEES $87.69 $0.00 $0.00 $177.69 $177.69 $0.00

003 $0.00HS AUTO FEES $1,252.96 $0.00 $0.00 $1,252.96 $1,252.96 $0.00

004 $135.90JH/HS BOOKSTORE $4,433.83 $0.00 $0.00 $4,569.73 $4,569.73 $0.00

005 $6,625.00JH/HS ENTRY FEES $3,900.67 ($1,098.36) $0.00 $9,427.31 $9,427.31 $0.00

006 $0.00JH/HS FACS FEES $954.11 $0.00 $0.00 $954.11 $954.11 $0.00

007 $5,384.50HS GATE RECEIPTS $1,706.67 ($1,790.00) $0.00 $5,301.17 $5,011.17 $290.00

008 $2,831.00HS CLEARANCE CARDS $725.97 ($1,236.09) $0.00 $2,320.88 $2,320.88 $0.00

009 $1,219.00JH CLEARANCE CARDS $811.88 ($1,000.00) $0.00 $1,030.88 $1,030.88 $0.00

010 $1,152.55JH/HS WOODS FEES $565.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,718.04 $1,718.04 $0.00

011 $0.00HS WELDING FEES $270.21 $0.00 $0.00 $270.21 $270.21 $0.00

012 $450.00***ELEM CHARACTER COUNTS $1,046.97 ($706.90) $0.00 $790.07 $790.07 $0.00

013 $0.00HS DRIVERS ED FEES $240.07 $0.00 $0.00 $240.07 $240.07 $0.00

014 $0.00***JH/HS CHARACTER COUNTS $651.31 $0.00 $0.00 $651.31 $651.31 $0.00

015 $0.00JH ACADEMIC DECATHLON $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

016 $0.00ELEM RESOURCE ROOM $2.25 $0.00 $0.00 $2.25 $2.25 $0.00

017 $0.00DIST SPEECH THERAPY PROGRAM $250.62 $0.00 $0.00 $250.62 $250.62 $0.00

018 $0.00JH/HS CARD AND GAME FEE $36.01 $0.00 $0.00 $36.01 $36.01 $0.00

019 $0.00JH/HS TRACK FEES $0.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.20 $0.20 $0.00

020 $19.99ELEM LIBRARY FUND $189.21 ($180.00) $0.00 $29.20 $29.20 $0.00

021 $0.00ELEM READING IS FUNDAMENTAL (RIF) $104.30 $0.00 $0.00 $104.30 $104.30 $0.00

022 $0.90ELEM CHESS CLUB FEES $81.29 $0.00 $0.00 $82.19 $82.19 $0.00

023 $89.28ELEM LIBRARY FEES $1,231.76 $0.00 $0.00 $1,321.04 $1,321.04 $0.00

024 $0.00JH/HS SCIENCE CLASS FEES $87.37 $0.00 $0.00 $87.37 $87.37 $0.00

025 $561.44DIST INCENTIVES FOR EXCELLENCE $1,034.82 ($179.24) $0.00 $1,417.02 $1,417.02 $0.00

026 $205.00JR/HS FEES - TESTING & OTHER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $205.00 $205.00 $0.00

027 $0.00***ELEM CHESS CLUB TAX CREDIT $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00

101 $4,155.00JH/HS ANNUAL/YEARBOOK $2,662.99 ($2,607.20) $0.00 $4,210.79 $4,210.79 $0.00

102 $1,720.00***JH/HS FITNESS CLUB TAX CREDIT $2,482.45 $0.00 $0.00 $4,202.45 $4,202.45 $0.00

103 $40.00JH/HS FITNESS CLUB $385.86 ($208.90) $0.00 $216.96 $216.96 $0.00

110 $0.00JH/HS HIGH CLASS CLUBS $893.14 $0.00 $0.00 $893.14 $893.14 $0.00
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112 $0.00JH/HS ATHLETIC ADVERTISING $932.38 $0.00 $0.00 $932.38 $932.38 $0.00

130 $0.00JH/HS MARATHON PROCEEDS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

131 $200.00JH/HS SKI CLUB $934.28 $0.00 $0.00 $1,134.28 $1,134.28 $0.00

132 $0.00***JH/HS SERVICE LEARNING CLUB TAX CREDIT $13.71 $0.00 $0.00 $13.71 $13.71 $0.00

133 $0.00***CLASS OF 2016 TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

134 $0.00***CLASS OF 2015 TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

135 $0.00***JH/HS ABSTINENCE CLUB TAX CREDIT $16.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $16.00 $0.00

136 $200.00***JH/HS TECHNOLOGY CLUB TAX CREDIT $361.19 $0.00 $0.00 $561.19 $561.19 $0.00

137 $234.00ELEM KDG GRAD MONEY $314.19 $0.00 $0.00 $548.19 $548.19 $0.00

138 $25.00***JH BOYS BASKETBALL TAX CREDIT $360.43 $0.00 $0.00 $385.43 $385.43 $0.00

139 $90.19ELEM LIBRARY FUND $329.31 $0.00 $0.00 $419.50 $419.50 $0.00

140 $18,468.00DIST FOOTBALL CAMP $3,275.43 ($1,108.00) $0.00 $20,635.43 $20,635.43 $0.00

141 $0.00JH/HS BILL G. BENNETT MUSIC FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

142 $0.00JH/HS TECHNOLOGY CLUB FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

143 $0.00JH/HS ANNUAL CLUB FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

144 $0.00JH/HS DRAMA CLUB FEES $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00

145 $0.00JH/HS FBLA CLUB FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

146 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

147 $0.00***CLASS OF 2010 TAX CREDIT $311.80 $0.00 $0.00 $311.80 $311.80 $0.00

148 $0.00***CLASS OF 2011 TAX CREDIT $150.06 $0.00 $0.00 $150.06 $150.06 $0.00

149 $0.00***CLASS OF 2012 TAX CREDIT $328.08 $0.00 $0.00 $328.08 $328.08 $0.00

150 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

151 $25.00***JH/HS BAND TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00

152 $0.00***JH/HS ACADEMIC DECATHLON TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

153 $30.00***HS SOFTBALL TAX CREDIT $200.18 $0.00 $0.00 $230.18 $230.18 $0.00

154 $50.00***HS NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY TAX CREDIT $34.07 $0.00 $0.00 $84.07 $84.07 $0.00

155 $200.00***HS WELDING TAX CREDIT $228.32 $0.00 $0.00 $428.32 $428.32 $0.00

156 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

157 $0.00***HS VOLLEYBALL TAX CREDIT $907.92 $0.00 $0.00 $907.92 $907.92 $0.00

158 $0.00***ELEM CLASS TAX CREDIT (Inactive) $95.61 $0.00 $0.00 $95.61 $95.61 $0.00

159 $0.00***JH/HS WOODS TAX CREDIT $100.03 $0.00 $0.00 $100.03 $100.03 $0.00
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160 $25.00***ELEM ASSEMBLY TAX CREDIT $877.50 $0.00 $0.00 $902.50 $902.50 $0.00

161 $430.00***ELEM ENRICHMENT TAX CREDIT $175.69 ($150.00) $0.00 $455.69 $455.69 $0.00

162 $650.00***JH/HS ANNUAL/YEARBOOK TAX CREDIT $598.44 $0.00 $0.00 $1,248.44 $1,248.44 $0.00

163 $2,085.00***HS BASEBALL TAX CREDIT $0.00 ($302.11) $0.00 $1,782.89 $1,782.89 $0.00

164 $0.00***JH/HS DRAMA TAX CREDIT $193.28 $0.00 $0.00 $193.28 $193.28 $0.00

165 $25.00***HS GIRLS BASKETBALL TAX CREDIT $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 $0.00

166 $0.00***HS CHEER TAX CREDIT $61.26 $0.00 $0.00 $61.26 $61.26 $0.00

167 $16,660.00***JH/HS AUDITION CHOIR TAX CREDIT $0.32 ($12,293.12) $0.00 $4,367.20 $4,367.20 $0.00

168 $625.00***HS WRESTLING TAX CREDIT $94.94 $0.00 $0.00 $719.94 $719.94 $0.00

169 $0.00***JH VOLLEYBALL TAX CREDIT $20.72 $0.00 $0.00 $20.72 $20.72 $0.00

170 $1,740.00***ELEM FIELD TRIP TAX CREDIT $668.23 ($285.00) $0.00 $2,123.23 $2,123.23 $0.00

171 $50.00***JH/HS HIGH FIELD TRIP TAX CREDIT $29.34 $0.00 $0.00 $79.34 $79.34 $0.00

172 $0.00***HS TRACK TAX CREDIT $354.71 $0.00 $0.00 $354.71 $354.71 $0.00

173 $0.00***HS STUDENT COUNCIL TAX CREDIT $294.04 $0.00 $0.00 $294.04 $294.04 $0.00

174 $0.00***HS BOYS BASKETBALL TAX CREDIT $111.05 $0.00 $0.00 $111.05 $111.05 $0.00

175 $0.00***JH/HS CARD AND GAME CLUB TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

176 $0.00***JH/HS FACS TAX CREDIT $2.04 $0.00 $0.00 $2.04 $2.04 $0.00

177 $0.00HS WRESTLING/WEIGHT ROOM $8,880.81 ($4,087.22) $0.00 $4,793.59 $4,793.59 $0.00

178 $50.00JR/SR HIGH ENRICHMENT TAX CREDIT $1,542.85 ($300.00) $0.00 $1,292.85 $1,292.85 $0.00

179 $0.00HS FOOTBALL FEES $598.43 $0.00 $0.00 $598.43 $598.43 $0.00

180 $300.00JH/HS BAND FEES $3.52 $0.00 $0.00 $303.52 $303.52 $0.00

181 $0.00HS NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY FEES $434.59 ($86.91) $0.00 $347.68 $347.68 $0.00

182 $0.00JH/HS AUDITION CHOIR FEES $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00

183 $1,282.00ELEM FEES $71.80 ($940.01) $0.00 $413.79 $413.79 $0.00

184 $0.00HS ACADEMIC DECATHLON FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

185 $0.00DIST MUSIC INSTRUMENT RENTAL FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

186 $0.00JH/HS CLASS FEES $16.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $16.00 $0.00

187 $0.00***HS FOOTBALL TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

188 $0.00***JH FOOTBALL TAX CREDIT $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $0.00

189 $0.00HS SCHOLARSHIP FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

190 $0.00JH STUDENT COUNCIL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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191 $0.00***CLASS OF 2013 TAX CREDIT $18.20 $0.00 $0.00 $18.20 $18.20 $0.00

192 $0.00***ELEM HONOR CHOIR TAX CREDIT (Inactive) $560.31 $0.00 $0.00 $560.31 $560.31 $0.00

193 $0.00ELEM HONOR CHOIR FEES $2.10 $0.00 $0.00 $2.10 $2.10 $0.00

194 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

195 $0.00***CLASS OF 2014 TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

196 $0.00***CLASS OF 2017 TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

197 $50.00***JH/HS HIGH ASSEMBLY TAX CREDIT $20.01 $0.00 $0.00 $70.01 $70.01 $0.00

198 $0.00***JH/HS FUTURE BUS. LEADERS CLUB TAX CREDIT $755.76 $0.00 $0.00 $755.76 $755.76 $0.00

199 $0.00DIST TEXTBOOKS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

200 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

201 $0.00DIST TITLE I DONATIONS $250.23 $0.00 $0.00 $250.23 $250.23 $0.00

202 $813.45ELEM STUDENT ACTIVITYFUND $1,339.82 ($714.53) $0.00 $1,438.74 $1,438.74 $0.00

203 $0.00***JH SOFTBALL TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

204 $250.00***JH WRESTLING TAX CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $250.00 $0.00

205 $25.00***JH GIRLS BASKETBALL TAX CREDIT $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45.00 $45.00 $0.00

206 $50.00***JH TRACK TAX CREDIT $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.00 $70.00 $0.00

207 $280.00***JH/HS HOTROD CLUB TAX CREDIT $400.00 ($413.87) $0.00 $266.13 $266.13 $0.00

220 $590.00ELEMENTARY YEARBOOK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $590.00 $590.00 $0.00

221 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

230 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

231 $0.00DIST JOM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

232 $0.00TUTORING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

233 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

260 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

263 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

264 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

290 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

291 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

300 $4.00DIST MISC. BANK CHARGES $440.89 ($156.91) $0.00 $287.98 $287.98 $0.00

306 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

317 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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320 $0.00***DIST-WIDE TAX CREDIT DONATIONS $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900.00 $900.00 $0.00

321 $0.00***Schoolwide Tax Credit - Elem $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

322 $0.00***Schoolwide Tax Credit - JH/HS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

330 $0.00DIST GRANT - AZ PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOC $46.45 $0.00 $0.00 $46.45 $46.45 $0.00

331 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

399 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

401 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

402 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

403 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

411 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

412 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

430 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

431 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

450 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

451 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

452 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

506 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

510 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

515 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

520 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

530 $0.00DIST INTEREST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

532 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

535 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

536 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

538 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

550 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

555 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

565 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

570 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

593 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

595 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Joseph City Unified Auxiliary Fund

Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2015-2016

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

March
2016

Include Cash Balance

Cash Balance Variance

FY End ReportFund Type:
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610 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

620 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

625 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

685 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

690 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

691 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

700 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

954 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

955 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

End of Report

Grand Total: $54,845.62 $71,126.20 ($29,844.37) $96,127.45 $95,837.45 $290.00$0.00

Joseph City Unified Auxiliary Fund

Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2015-2016

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

March
2016

Include Cash Balance

Cash Balance Variance

FY End ReportFund Type:
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000 $0.00Civic Center $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

101 $0.00ANNUAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

102 $778.26Class of 2019 $54.86 $0.00 $0.00 $833.12 $833.12 $0.00

103 $0.00BAND $352.10 $0.00 $0.00 $352.10 $352.10 $0.00

104 $610.00BASEBALL CLUB $783.96 ($931.52) $0.00 $462.44 $462.44 $0.00

105 $0.00FOOTBALL CHEERLEADERS CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

106 $0.00CLASS OF 2014 $1,493.29 $0.00 $0.00 $1,493.29 $1,493.29 $0.00

107 $0.00CLASS OF2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

108 $4,196.35CLASS OF2016 $6,875.49 ($5,190.42) $0.00 $5,881.42 $5,881.42 $0.00

109 $0.00CLASS OF2009 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

110 $0.00CLASS OF 2011 $286.83 $0.00 $0.00 $286.83 $286.83 $0.00

111 $0.00CLASS OF 2012 $701.66 $0.00 $0.00 $701.66 $701.66 $0.00

112 $811.25CLASS of 2017 $2,193.07 ($61.63) $0.00 $2,942.69 $2,942.69 $0.00

113 $0.00CARD AND GAME CLUB $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00 $0.00

114 $0.00DRAMA $250.49 $0.00 $0.00 $250.49 $250.49 $0.00

115 $0.00FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA $12.60 $0.00 $0.00 $12.60 $12.60 $0.00

116 $720.00GIRLS BASKETBALL $263.92 ($583.55) $0.00 $400.37 $400.37 $0.00

117 $408.82HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT COUNCIL $1,229.07 ($148.18) $0.00 $1,489.71 $1,489.71 $0.00

118 $0.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

119 $0.00SOFTBALL CLUB $5,158.09 ($1,411.59) $0.00 $3,746.50 $3,746.50 $0.00

120 $0.00AUDITION CHOIR CLUB $3,148.71 ($477.45) $0.00 $2,671.26 $2,671.26 $0.00

121 $0.00WRESTLING CLUB $191.52 $0.00 $0.00 $191.52 $191.52 $0.00

122 $159.95CHEERLEADERS CLUB $2,169.15 ($929.70) $0.00 $1,399.40 $1,399.40 $0.00

123 $0.00WELDING $106.37 $0.00 $0.00 $106.37 $106.37 $0.00

124 $0.00WOODS $104.76 $0.00 $0.00 $104.76 $104.76 $0.00

125 $90.00BOYS BASKETBALL $736.39 $0.00 $0.00 $826.39 $826.39 $0.00

126 $344.12VOLLEYBALL CLUB $2,662.57 ($239.79) $0.00 $2,766.90 $2,766.90 $0.00

127 $0.00FACS $35.75 $0.00 $0.00 $35.75 $35.75 $0.00

128 $0.00CLASS OF 2007 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

129 $0.00CLASS OF 2015 ($56.85) $0.00 $0.00 ($56.85) ($56.85) $0.00

130 $0.00SIGN LANGUAGE CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Joseph City Unified Student Activity Fund

Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2015-2016

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
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2016

Include Cash Balance
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131 $0.00MATHATHON $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

132 $740.75CLASS OF 2018 $1,507.17 $0.00 $0.00 $2,247.92 $2,247.92 $0.00

133 $0.00BASKETBALL CHEERLEADERS CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

134 $0.00FOOTBALL CLUB $27.69 $0.00 $0.00 $27.69 $27.69 $0.00

135 $0.00Hotrod Club $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

201 $0.00CLASS OF 2010 $1,046.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,046.51 $1,046.51 $0.00

202 $0.00ELEM STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

203 $24.00TECHNOLOGY CLUB $86.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00 $110.00 $0.00

219 $0.00CLASS OF 2019 $145.63 $0.00 $0.00 $145.63 $145.63 $0.00

220 $373.79CLASS OF 2020 $199.65 $0.00 $0.00 $573.44 $573.44 $0.00

221 $258.32CLASS OF 2021 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $258.32 $258.32 $0.00

300 $0.00UNDESIGNATED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

301 $0.00JH CHEER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

302 $0.00JH SPIRIT CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

303 $361.42JH STUDENT COUNCIL $1,553.28 ($320.00) $0.00 $1,594.70 $1,594.70 $0.00

304 $0.00JH TRACK $215.11 $0.00 $0.00 $215.11 $215.11 $0.00

500 $0.00MISC. BANK CHARGES ($196.78) $2.64 $0.00 ($194.14) ($194.14) $0.00

End of Report

Grand Total: $33,398.06 $9,877.03 ($10,291.19) $32,983.90 $32,983.90 $0.00$0.00

Joseph City Unified Student Activity Fund

Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2015-2016

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

March
2016

Include Cash Balance
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C. 2nd Reading of JCUSD Governing Board Policy Changes
(i) Policy GCCA - Professional/Support Staff Sick Leave 76
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GCCA 
PROFESSIONAL / SUPPORT  STAFF  

SICK  LEAVE

Sick leave for District personnel is a designated amount of compensated leave that is to be
granted to a staff member who, through personal or family illness, injury, or quarantine, is
unable to perform the duties assigned.  Family, for purposes of sick leave, shall include:

          Spouse               Grandparents
          Children              Grandchildren
          Parents               Like relations created by marriage
          Siblings                  (e.g., stepchild, father-in-law, et cetera)

Family illness, for purposes of sick leave, shall not exceed a period of three (3) days, unless
an approval is granted by the Superintendent.

Sick leave may include other excused absences, such as medical, dental, or optical
examination or treatment impossible to schedule on nonduty days.

Each staff member shall be credited with a sick leave allowance.

          Twelve (12) month employees       nine (9) days
          Ten (10) month employees            eight (8) days

Each full-time employee will be credited with five (5) days of sick leave at the beginning of
the school year.  Beginning with the third month, the employee shall accrue one (1) day of
sick leave per month, up to the maximum allowed as set forth above.

Professional staff members working less than full time and support staff members who work
less than full time but at least thirty (30) hours per week shall receive a pro rata credit for
sick leave.

The unused portion of such allowance shall accumulate to a maximum of one thousand
(1,000) hours.

When a staff member exhausts all days of accumulated sick leave, an unpaid leave of
absence must be requested, pursuant to District policy.

Sick leave of any staff member who does not serve a full school year shall be prorated at the
rate of one (1) day per month.

Sick leave may be used for childbirth during the time the physician verifies that the employee
is physically unable to perform her normal duties.  If the employee does not wish to return to
her duties following childbirth, an extended leave of absence must be requested, consistent
with existing District policy.

A staff member who is or will be the father or the grandparent of a newborn child will be
allowed two (2) days of sick leave for the birth.  In the event of medical complications, more
than two (2) days of sick leave may be allowed.
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Upon request, the staff member shall inform the Superintendent of the following:

●  Purpose for which sick leave is being taken.

●  Expected date of return from sick leave.

●  Where the staff member may be contacted during the leave.

Sick leave is only for the purpose of recuperative activities, e.g., obtaining medical care or
treatment, procuring medications or other prescribed materials, convalescing at home or at a
medical facility, or other therapy or activity prescribed by the employee's physician or health
practitioner (with verification required if requested by the Superintendent).  The District may,
at District expense, require the employee to submit to medical or psychiatric examination by
a physician or psychiatrist selected by the District to determine 1) whether or not the
continued use of sick leave is appropriate or 2) whether return to duty is appropriate.

Any employee who can be shown to have willfully violated or misused the District's sick
leave policy or misrepresented any statement or condition will be subject to discipline, which
may include reprimand, suspension, and/or dismissal.

All employees will be paid one dollar ($1) per hour of unused sick leave days upon
resignation from their position.  A maximum of one thousand (1,000) hours may be
accumulated.

Adopted:  date of Manual adoption

LEGAL REF.:
A.R.S.
15-187
15-502

CROSS REF.:
GCBA - Professional Staff Salary Schedules
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(ii) GDQB - Resignation of Support Staff Members 79
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GDQB ©
RESIGNATION  OF  

SUPPORT  STAFF  MEMBERS

Employees voluntarily terminating their service with the District are expected to give
advance notice of not less than ten (10) working days.  This notice should be submitted to
the supervisor in writing and should specify both the last day of work and the reason for
terminating.  Authorized unused vacation credit will be paid to employees with the last
paycheck, at their regular hourly rate of pay.  Employees will be paid one dollar ($1) per hour
of unused sick leave up to one thousand (1,000) hours.

Adopted:  date of Manual adoption

LEGAL REF.:
A.R.S.
23-352
23-353

CROSS REF.:
GDL - Support Staff Workload
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D. Second Reading of the Following Text Book Adoptions
(i) "Discovering Our Past: A History of the United States" 81
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(ii) "Building Citizenship:  Civics & Economics" 85
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(iii) "World History & Geography" 89
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(iv) "Avancemos I" and "Avancemos II" 93
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E. Northland Pioneer College Memorandums of Agreement - Concurrent Enrollment 101
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Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding NPC IGA for Concurrent Enrollment 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Attached is the NPC contract that we usually have in place for concurrent enrollment. Unfortunately the 

district’s attorney has not signed off on this yet or the project TALON MOA.  I am asking that the board 

approve this as it is written.  I have instructed Kathy not to send these off to NPC until we have legal 

counsel approval on them.  The NAVAPACHE group is trying to have one attorney do the same contract 

for all the districts in an effort to save money.   

Fiscal Note:  

 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the item Inter-Governmental Agreement with NPC on Concurrent Enrollment.   
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F. Northland Pioneer College Memorandum of Agreement - Project TALON 121
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Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding MOA with NPC on Concurrent Credit 

Satellite Courses 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Attached is the IGA that we need to have in place with NPC for this program.  This will be a huge benefit 

to some of our students and is paid for by a grant that NPC was awarded.  We are thrilled with the 

prospect of what it will offer us.  They refer to this as project TALON.   

 

Fiscal Note:  

There are a few things that we will be responsible for like textbooks.  These expenses will be well worth 

it. 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the MOA with NPC for Concurrent Satellite Courses.   
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

Between 

NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE and 

Joseph City____________ UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT # 2___ 

 
This is a Memorandum of Agreement between Northland Pioneer College (aka Navajo County Community 
College District), hereinafter known as the “College” and Joseph City ______ Unified School District # 2___, 
hereinafter known as the “District”, for the delivery of instruction under the terms of the federal Department of 
Education Title III grant, Project TALON.  
 
The following is agreed to: 
 
The College: 
 

1. Shall serve as the fiscal agent for Project TALON. 

2. Shall serve as liaison and contact with the Department of Education’s Title III office and staff. 

3. Shall develop and distribute quarterly and annual grant activity reports to the College and the District.  

4. Shall provide all full time and/or adjunct instructors and curriculum for the project. 

5. Shall provide instruction for MAT 152+ and up to two additional dual enrollment general education 

courses per semester to district high school students. 

6. Shall pay 100% of instructor costs. 

7. Shall provide, should the District choose to participate, adult basic education and possible other 

instruction to community members at the District site during evening hours. 

8. Shall provide overall administrative direction and support for Project TALON. 

9. Shall lead a biannual schedule development process with all participating Districts. 

10. Shall provide placement testing and registration processes for the participating District students. 

11. Shall provide a lab aide, at College expense, for evening course work provided at the District. 

12. Shall oversee purchase and installation of all equipment and network processes required for Project 

TALON participation. 

13. Shall provide Project TALON network and equipment training to District technical staff. 

 
The District 
 

1. Shall provide classroom space, as agreed upon by the College and the District, to establish a distance 
education classroom for Project TALON.  For districts participating in evening adult basic education 
course offerings, space must accommodate adult students, have storage space for testing materials, and 
have internet access. 

2. Shall agree to offer MAT 152+ to appropriate students as a dual enrollment course on an annual basis. 
3. Shall work with the College to identify for offer up to two additional appropriate general education dual 

enrollment courses per semester. 
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4. Shall assist the College in identifying and enrolling appropriate high school students in Project TALON 
dual enrollment courses. 

5. Shall provide a District employee as a classroom aide during all Project Talon high school dual 
enrollment courses. 

6. Shall provide local technical support for Project TALON equipment. 
7. Shall coordinate equipment and technical support needs for Project TALON with College Information 

Services personnel. 
8. Per standing dual enrollment intergovernmental agreements, shall provide College-identified textbooks 

to Project TALON participating students.  District may make a determination as to textbook cost 
recovery based on District needs. 

9. Shall identify a District employee to serve as primary District Project TALON contact.  The District contact 
shall also serve on the Project Advisory Committee. 

 
College and District: 
 

1. Shall assist the external evaluator in developing and submitting formative and summative project 
assessments. 

2. Shall agree that grant-purchased equipment shall remain the property of the fiscal agent (the College) 
for the lifespan of said equipment. 

3. Shall, before the conclusion of the grant, determine if Project TALON processes should continue after 
the grant end date.  If so, shall identify processes, terms of ownership and responsibilities for Project 
TALON as an ongoing partnership between College and District. 

 
General Provisions: 
 

1. The term of this agreement shall be for a period commencing June 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 

2020.  Every payment obligation of the College under this Agreement is conditioned upon the 
availability of funds from the Department of Education.  If funds are not allocated and available for 
the continuance of project TALON, this Agreement may be terminated by the College at the end of 
the period for which funds are available. This Agreement may not be terminated except upon a failure 
of the Department of Education to allocate and make available funds for this project as discussed in this 

paragraph.    No liability shall accrue to the College in the event this provision is exercised, and the 
College shall not be obligated or liable for any future payments or for any damages as a result of 
termination under this paragraph. 

2. This Agreement is subject to cancellation for conflicts of interest pursuant to A.R.S. §38-511, the 
provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. 

3. Upon partial or complete termination of this Agreement, all property shall be returned to its original 
owner.  As stated above, all equipment purchased with grant funds shall remain the property of the 
College for its lifespan. 

4. The Parties, their employees and agents shall comply with applicable federal and state laws pertaining 
to the maintenance and disclosure of student records, including 20 U.S.C. §1232(g) of the Family 
Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”) and A.R.S. §15-141 and §15-142.  

5. The Parties agree to comply with all applicable provisions of state and federal laws and regulations, 
including the Americans with Disabilities Act and Executive Order 99-4, which is incorporated herein by 
reference, mandating non-discrimination and requiring that all persons, regardless of race, religion, sex, 
age, national origin or political affiliation shall have equal access to employment opportunity. 
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6. The Parties agree to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws governing the Parties’ 
obligations under this Agreement. 

7. Each Party to this Agreement shall indemnify the other, its officers, directors, employees and 
representatives, against any and all liability, costs, damages, claims or demands including reasonable 
legal fees and expenses arising out of the negligent or willful act of the indemnifying Party, its agents or 
employees regarding duties and responsibilities pursuant to this Agreement. 

8. The District agrees to maintain liability insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.00, naming the College as 
an additional insured, in order to protect the College from any liability arising from the District providing 
services under this Agreement.  Any duty to indemnify under this Agreement shall be limited to such 
party’s maximum insured liability. 

9. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties.  It supersedes all prior and 
contemporaneous agreements and understandings between the Parties respecting the subject matter 
hereof. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Arizona. 

10. No supplement, modification or amendment of any term, provision or condition of this Agreement shall 
be binding or enforceable unless executed in writing by the Parties.  

11. In any case where any notice is required or permitted to be given hereunder, such notice or 
communication shall be in writing and (a) personally delivered, (b) sent by certified United Stated mail, 
postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (c) transmitted by facsimile transmission (with confirmation 
of receipt received) or (d) sent by way of a recognized overnight courier service, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, with instructions to deliver on the next business day, in each case as follows: 
 

If to District, to: 
 
All such notices or other communications shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon receipt if 
personally delivered, (b) on the fifth day following posting if by certified United States mail, (c) when 
sent if by confirmed facsimile transmission or (d) on the next business day following deposit with an 
overnight courier if sent by an overnight courier. 

 
If to College, to: 
 

 
 
All such notices or other communications shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon receipt if 
personally delivered, (b) on the fifth day following posting if by certified United States mail, (c) when 
sent if by confirmed facsimile transmission or (d) on the next business day following deposit with an 
overnight courier if sent by an overnight courier. 
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For JOSEPH CITY _______ UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #2 ____ 
 
 
 
___________________________________ ______________ 
      Date 
Bryan Fields, Superintendent 
 
 
 
For NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 
 
 
 
__________________________________ ______________ 
Dr. Jeanne Swarthout, President  Date 
 
 
I certify that this Agreement is in the proper form and is within the powers and authority granted to my client 

under the laws of the State of Arizona.  

 

___________________________________________________ 

Attorney for JOSEPH CITY______ UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT # 2____ 

 

___________________________________________________ 

Attorney for NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 

 

___________________________________________________ 
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G. FY'17 Renewal of SFE Food Service Management Contract 127
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Agenda Action Sheet 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Renewal of SFE Food Service Management Contract for 2016-17 

Presented By:  Steve Mills 

Background: 

Two years ago the board approved a 5-year contract with Southwest Food Service to operate our Food 

Services program. We are just completing the second year of that contract. The Arizona Department of 

Education requires governing boards to take action to renew contracted food service agreements each year 

of the contract. There is no change to the original approved contract with the exception of the Projected 

Financial Worksheet, which is part of the contract and is updated each year to reflect changing costs and 

other conditions that affect revenues and expenses. 

The original contract projected a loss for FY17 of $87,426. The revised financial projection shows a much 

smaller estimated loss of $33,567. SFE has successfully turned our program around both financially and 

by significantly increasing participation. Thus far, SFE has out-performed their original contract 

commitment by $135,184. Here are the projected and actual guaranteed financial results for the first three 

years of the contract: 

          Guaranteed Maximum Deficit    

School Year Original Contract  Actual Guarantee Additional Cost Savings to District 

2014-15 $(84,031)  $(52,564)  $ 31,567 

 2015-16 $(85,711)  $(35,953)  $ 49,758 

 2016-17 $(87,426)  $(33,567)  $ 53,859 

             Total additional savings Years 1 through 3: $135,184 

Representatives from SFE will be at the board meeting to answer questions. A copy of the contract 

renewal amendment is attached. 

 

Fiscal Note:  See above. 

Recommendation: Approve the renewal of the SFE food service management contract for 2016-17 as 

presented. 
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H. First Reading of Policy Revision IKF: Graduation Requirements
I. Capacity Stipend for Large Class - Kay Rush 143

142



Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Capacity Stipend for Kay Rush- 2nd 

Semester 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Mrs. Rush had over 30 students for the 2nd semester.  I am recommending, as is Mr. Hutchens, that she be 

awarded the agreed upon amount for exceeding the student capacity threshold.   

Fiscal Note:  

This is $1,500 for each semester.  She didn’t have the classroom numbers for the 1st semester.  This 

amount will be off-set because Mrs. Ramey did qualify in the 1st semester but not for the 2nd semester.  So 

there is no unexpected added expense to the budget because of this.  

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the capacity stipend be given to Kay Rush for the 2nd semester of the 2015-16 school 

year.   
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13. OLD BUSINESS (Consideration & Possible Approval) 
A. None

14. NEW BUSINESS (Consideration & Possible Approval)
A. * Personnel (Consideration & Possible Approval) 

(i) Resignation (*Possible Executive Session Item)
(a) * Laura Vargas, Effective May 20, 2016 145
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(ii) Appointments (*Possible Executive Session Item)
(a)  Dayna Kelley - Substitute Teacher 147

146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



(b) Peter Bushman - FY'17 Elementary Teacher 156

155



Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding the Hiring of Peter Bushman as an 

Elementary Teacher 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

I am requesting that the Board approve Peter Bushman as an elementary teacher for the 2016-17 school 

year.  It is anticipated that he will teach the 3rd grade but we would like to reserve the right to adjust this 

to meet our needs as we proceed with finalizing plans for next year.  He will come in on August 8th and 

9th for new teacher training. This position was advertised at jobs fairs, in the Holbrook Tribune, District 

Website, and on the ADE employment website, and on many college job websites.  A total of 4 applicants 

applied, met qualifications, and were invited to interview.  Mr. Hutchens observed Mr. Bushman teach a 

lesson to our 3rd grade class and observed that he did a very good job with it. 

Mr. Bushman holds a Texas Teaching certificate in Elementary Education (grades 1-8) and Elementary 

Spanish (grades 1-8). He also holds a Master’s Degree in Education-Bilingual. Mr. Bushman has 12 

years’ experience in classroom instruction.  He is from Joseph City and would like to return for personal 

and professional reasons.   

Fiscal Note:  

His estimated salary will be $ 42,850 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve Peter Bushman as a teacher for the 2016-17 school year 
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(iii) FY'17 Classified Staff Work Agreement Renewals (*Possible Executive Session 
Item)

159

158



Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Classified Work Agreements 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Please find the attached list of employees.  I am recommending that all of them be approved for rehire for 

next year.  The 3% raise will go into effect for all employees if prop 123 passes.   

 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the list of employees for the 2016-17 school year. 
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(a) * Rachele Baldwin, Sheri Brennan, Carolyn Burt, Kory Castellno, Julie Cliflrd, Darcy 
Combs, Jared Dickson, Mitchell Farnes, Stephanie Farr, Ericka Hunt, Rosita James, Mary 
Jensen, Sam Johnstun, Terry Johnstun, Lisa Lampsa, Kenia Martineau, Andrea Miller, Julie 
Mills, Kathy Mitchell, Shurell Nardi, Brad Neal, Selena Nells, Ron Palmer, Tonnie Pugh, 
Chaylene Randles, Kelly Rogers, Chance Rush, Michelle Spurlock, Julie Strong, Theresa 
VanHemert, Brenda Weightman, Christine Williams, Floyd Williams, Irene Yarrison

(iv) FY'17 Administrator Renewals (*Possible Executive Session Item) 161

160



Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Administrator Renewals 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Mr. Hutchens approval by the Board will mean that his contract will be good through June 30th, 2018. 

I will write a separate back up on Mr. Miller’s contract.  Mr. Mills’ contract is a renewal for one year. 

My contract is not up for negotiation or renewal so my name is not listed on the agenda.  There is an 

addendum that will be part of your signage for the 3% to be applied to my contract, if you choose to do 

so, because I cannot sign my own addendum.  I can sign all the other addendums once they have been 

approved 

 

Fiscal Note:  

 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the item administrator contracts as presented. 
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(a) * Daniel Hutchens - Elementary Principal 
(b) * Steven Mills - Business Manager 

(v) Appointment of Jr./Sr. High School Assistant Principal & Activity Director- Eric 
Miller (*Possible Executive Session Item)

163
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Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Eric Miller’s Approval as the JH/High 

School Activities Director and Administrator(Assistant Principal). 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Eric Miller has received his credentials for principal certification.  I am recommending that the Governing 

Board approve his contract as an administrator for the 2016-17 school year.  He may still be asked to 

teach up to 3 classes each day.  As part of his new contract he will receive leave that is the same for 12 

month administrators.  Other parts of his contract include: responsible for tutoring programs (summer and 

lunch-time), No longer coaching or acting as a sponsor (unless he wants to and gets approval by me and 

the Board). 

Eric is certified and able to teach in several areas which makes having him in this position very nice.  I 

will schedule him last and if possible not have him teach 3 classes.  I would prefer to have him teach 1 or 

2 but I would like to reserve the right to make this decision after some more things get set.  He has done a 

very good job this year and has exceeded what I expected from him.  I feel like we are fortunate to have 

him here at our school.  He is happy with the arrangements of his contract.   

As a side note, we are hoping to have the position of lead crowd control person to help alleviate the 

pressure of him and I attending every activity and event.  This position is a separate agenda item and I 

will explain it on that background information.  Thank you! 

Fiscal Note:  

His contract is attached to this document and the amount will be for $57,862.00 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve Eric Miller as the JH/HS Activities Director and Assistant Principal for the 16-17 

school year.   
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(vi) Summer Educational Staffing (*Possible Executive Session Item) 165
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Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action regarding Summer Educational Hiring of Employees 

to Staff Programs 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

We are preparing for our summer library programs, credit recovery, and remediation classes.  Both the 

Elementary and HS will have their Libraries open from approximately May 31 through July 29.  This will 

be for 4 days a week (Monday –Thursday) and be from about 8:30-12:30.  Of course we would like the 

ability to adjust this according to what the needs are, like if we can’t get anyone to come to our library 

during the listed hours.  At the HS the library will also be supervising credit recovery for part of the 

summer.  The remedial classes will be the same days as the Library and at the JH/HS will have reading 

and math.  The Elementary will be only reading as of right now.  These classes will be for 2 hours a day.  

These are the employees who will be running the programs: 

Eric Miller, Shawn Layden- JH/HS Remediation Classes 

Ruth Hansen- Elementary Remediation 

Ericka Hunt, Julie Mills- Libraries 

Tamara Pogue, Brenda Weightman, Shurell Nardi- Instructional Aides 

 

Fiscal Note:  

Our Title One grant will cover all expenses for salaries.  We also charge students a nominal fee for the 

credit recovery. 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the summer educational hiring as presented. 

165



166



167



(vii) * Seasonal Temporary Summer Workers (*Possible Executive Session Item) 169
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(a) Alyssa Buckley, Bryndon Buckley, Kendrick Buckley, Allison Bushman, Dan Bushman, 
Sarah Farnes, Kelsey Farr, Kortni Flake, Lindi Gardner, Ericka Hunt, Alyssa Hutchens, 
Katherine Hutchens, Aaron Johnstun, Dana Johnstun, Sam Johnstun, Sam Johnstun III, 
Sierra Johnstun, Sandra Lewis, Colton McCormick, Zachary Miller, Julie Mills, Charmayne 
Morris, Dorothy Morris, Darrel Mosier, Max Mosier, Jaden Parra, Laura Parra, Esther 
Patterson, Troy Poudrier, Robert Pugh,  Layne Rogers, Sierra Rogers, Mikayla Rogers, Dylan 
Rogers, Joseph Smith, Talon Smith, Benjamin Spurlock, Glenna Spurlock, Jim 
Stradling, Christine Williams, Floyd Williams, Judy Young

(viii) * Drama Coach Stipend - Gayla Smith (*Possible Executive Session Item) 171

170



Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Approval of Musical/Drama Stipend for Gayla Smith 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

This year our musical was taken on by a group of volunteers spear-headed by parents.  Specifically Gayla 

Smith took the lead in planning and directing the HS Musical which was the Wizard of Oz.  She met with 

parents, students, and staff to accomplish this.  She originally approached me about the idea and I told her 

some of the things that would have to be in place to get this accomplished and she diligently worked on 

them in an effort to help our students put on this production.  This included attending our site council 

meeting and scheduling the event.  Many hours of practice also went in to the preparation of the musical. 

I am requesting that the Governing Board approve the Drama stipend be paid out to Gayla.  She was not 

expecting this and has not requested anything from the school but our cooperation on scheduling and 

things of this nature.   

I should also note that many other people assisted in the musical including Steve Mills and Mitchell 

Farnes.  These volunteers all served our students well with hours of practice, guidance, and behind the 

scenes help.  Many thanks go out to all of them for helping our students put this on. 

In the future we may consider increasing this amount, and changing the title of it, to avoid the total 

reliance of volunteer help. 

Fiscal Note:  

On the salary schedule this is listed in the amount of $1,061.00 

We have not paid this stipend out for several years and I am not 100% sure what the original intention of 

this listing was.  I do believe that a stipend for the musical is something that we should do and that it can 

directly impact our students for the better. 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the Musical/Drama Coach Stipend be awarded to Gayla Smith.   
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B. Operations (*Possible Executive Session Items)
(i) First Reading of ASBA Policy Revisions 173
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(a) BDF:  Advisory Committees
(b) JK, -RB:  Student Discipline
(c) JLDB, -EA, -EB, -EC, -ED:  Restraint & Seclusion
(d) KF:  Community Use of School Facilities

(ii) ASBA Delegate Assembly - Submission of Proposed Issues for 2017 Political 
Agenda

202
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Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding ASBA Political Agenda 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Attached to this background are items for our Governing Board’s consideration to send to the ASBA.  

They take these lists from all the governing boards that submit this to them to create one list for them to 

focus on at the state legislature for lobbying and support. 

 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the political list as a consensus, marked and submitted by Governing Board members 

to the ASBA.   
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(iii) Unused Sick Leave Payment Plan 209

208



Agenda Action Sheet 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Unused Sick Leave Payment Plan Changes 

Presented By:  Steve Mills 

Background: 

We are proposing a change in the amount we pay out for unused sick leave to staff who leave their 

employment with the District. The policy currently reads: 

“All employees will be paid one dollar ($1) per hour of unused sick leave days upon resignation 

from their position. A maximum of one thousand (1,000) hours may be accumulated.” 

At last month’s meeting, the governing board approved a first reading of GCCA and GDQB which strikes 

out the verbiage related to the current Unused Sick Leave Payment policy. Once the board gives final 

approval to the policy change at the May meeting, we will be free to amend the benefit terms. 

We are proposing the current plan be replaced with the following to be included in Regulation rather than 

Policy: 

 Years of district employment  Payment amount per hour of unused Sick Leave 

 Less than 1 year    $0.00 

 1 to 5 years    $1.00 per hour 

Greater than 5 years $2.50 per hour (maximum of 1,000 hours may be 

accumulated) 

Fiscal Note: 

Recommendation:  Approve the unused sick leave payment plan as presented. 
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(iv) 2015-2016 Budget Revision 211

210



Agenda Action Sheet 

Board Meeting Date:  May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  2015-16 Budget Revision 

Presented By:  Steve Mills 

Background: 

School districts are required to revise their adopted budgets by May 15 of each year when potential 

adjustments exceed 1% of the General Budget Limit. The purpose of this revision is to meet legal 

requirements to adjust for changes that occur after the budget is adopted in July of the previous year. 

Typically, these adjustments result in very minor changes to the overall budget limits. In our case, our 

General Budget Limit (Maintenance and Operations) decreased by $115 and our Unrestricted Capital 

Budget Limit decreased by $1,035 and were primarily the result of small year-end corrections to student 

count data. In addition, we will usually adjust the amount of estimated budget capacity carried over from 

the previous year to the actual amounts, though not required. 

The amounts of the adjustments are below the threshold that would require our district to revise the 

budget. However, I prefer our final budget to be as precise as possible in order to simplify matching our 

numbers up to those calculated by the Arizona Department of Education. Therefore, I’m requesting the 

board approve this revision. 

Attached is a summary of the revised budget followed by a complete copy of the revised budget. 

 

Fiscal Note:   

Recommendation:  Approve the 2015-16 Budget Revision #1, as presented. 
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Rev. 5/15-FY 2016 5/6/16  2:05 PM Page 1 of 2

                      SUMMARY OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET CTD NUMBER 090202000
VERSION Revised #1

I certify that the Budget of District, Navajo
June 22

Steve Mills

1.  Student Count: FY 2015  FY 2016 2.  Tax Rates:
Prior Yr. Budget Yr.

2014 ADM 2015 ADM
Prior Estimated

FY Budget FY

Primary Rate

Secondary Rate*

 3.  The Maintenance and Operation, Classroom Site, and Unrestricted Capital Outlay 
      budgets cannot exceed their respective budget limits. 

Maintenance & Operation  3,889,565  GBL  3,889,565
Classroom Site  242,299 CSFBL  242,298

Unrestricted Capital Outlay  226,800   UCBL  226,800

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION EXPENDITURES
 % Inc./(Decr.)

Salaries and Benefits Other TOTAL from
Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY

100 Regular Education
   1000 Instruction
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students
      2200 Instructional Staff 121,080 123,102 9,143 9,295 130,223 132,397 1.7%
      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 427,545 436,153 117,231 119,643 544,776 555,796 2.0%
      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 328,955 334,449 563,925 573,342 892,880 907,791 1.7%
      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 21,668 22,030 35,000 35,585 56,668 57,615 1.7%
610 School-Sponsored Cocurric. Activities 19,016 19,334 3,900 3,965 22,916 23,299 1.7%
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 85,658 87,089 33,900 34,466 119,558 121,555 1.7%
630, 700, 800, 900 Other Programs 0 0 10,045 10,213 10,045 10,213 1.7%
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal 2,320,953 2,277,023 806,375 820,296 3,127,328 3,097,319 -1.0%
200 Special Education
   1000 Instruction
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students
      2200 Instructional Staff 30,984 30,030 2,090 2,126 33,074 32,156 -2.8%
      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 0 0 150 153 150 153 2.0%
      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   Special Education Subsection Subtotal 303,776 307,377 184,087 187,163 487,863 494,540 1.4%
400 Pupil Transportation 165,797 168,565 109,743 111,576 275,540 280,141 1.7%
510 Desegregation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
520 Special K-3 Program Override 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
530 Dropout Prevention Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
540 Joint Career and Technical Education
       and Vocational Education Center
550 K-3 Reading Program 17,276 17,565 0 0 17,276 17,565 1.7%

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,807,802 2,770,530 1,100,205 1,119,035 3,908,007 3,889,565 -0.5%

President of the Governing Board

County for fiscal year 2016 was officiallyJoseph City Unified School
proposed by the Governing Board on , 2015, and that the complete Proposed Expenditure Budget may be reviewed by contacting

during normal business hours.928-288-3307

2.0873

0.57890.5789

1.7%

30,806

2.0873

 

30,875

at the District Office, telephone

1,068,391

220,262

386.844

1,133,619

382.685

1,103,319

* Secondary rate applies only for
voter-approved overrides and
bonded indebtedness per A.R.S.
§15-101(22) and Joint Technical
Education Districts per A.R.S. §15-
393(F).

30,300

0

2,931 2,981

258,673

203,558

0 0

200,214

216,643

172,683

213,712

1,037,585

1.7%12,201246,472 12,001 254,425242,424

217,281

Attending

0.0%

-5.8%

0 0 0

1.7%30,368 169,846
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Rev. 5/15-FY 2016 5/6/16  2:09 PM Page 2 of 2

CTD NUMBER

VERSION

$ Increase/
Budgeted Expenditures (Decrease)

from
Prior FY Budget FY  Prior FY

Maintenance & Operation 3,908,007 3,889,565 (18,442)
Instructional Improvement 58,001 38,000 (20,001)
Structured English Immersion 0 0 0
Compensatory Instruction 0 0 0

286,257 242,299 (43,958)
Federal Projects 452,139 380,607 (71,532)
State Projects 18,198 26,815 8,617
Unrestricted Capital Outlay 365,005 226,800 (138,205)
New School Facilities 0 0 0
Adjacent Ways 100,000 100,000 0
Debt Service 670,463 672,363 1,900

6,910 6,900 (10)
Auxiliary Operations 75,000 76,253 1,253
Bond Building 0 0 0
Food Service 213,400 170,807 (42,593)
Other 583,221 302,623 (280,598)

Program (A.R.S. §§15-761 and 15-903) Prior FY Budget FY
Autism 0 0 PROPOSED STAFFING SUMMARY
Emotional Disability 247,217 250,433
Hearing Impairment 8,410 8,519 Staff Type FTE Ratio
Other Health Impairments 0 0 Certified --
Specific Learning Disability 0 0 Superintendent, Principals, 
Mild, Moderate or Severe Intellectual Disability 0 0     Other Administrators
Multiple Disabilities 56,934 57,675 Teachers 27 1  to 14.2
Multiple Disabilities with S.S.I. 22,112 22,400 Other 3 1  to 127.6
Orthopedic Impairment 0 0 Subtotal 32 1  to 12.0
Developmental Delay 0 0 Classified --
Preschool Severe Delay 33,570 34,007 Managers, Supervisors, Directors 3 1  to 127.6
Speech/Language Impairment 30,367 30,762 Teachers Aides 7 1  to 54.7
Traumatic Brain Injury 0 0 Other 19 1  to 20.1
Visual Impairment 0 0 Subtotal 29 1  to 13.2
          Subtotal 398,610 403,796 TOTAL 61 1  to 6.3
Gifted Education 0 0
Remedial Education 0 0 Special Education --
ELL Incremental Costs 0 0 Teacher 3 1 to 22.0
ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 0 Staff 3 1 to 22.0
Vocational and Technical Education 89,253 90,744
Career Education 0 0
             TOTAL 487,863 494,540

SUMMARY OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET (Concl'd)

-15.8%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUND

Classroom Site

(Decrease)
fromFund

1.7%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

090202000

Prior FY

-34.5%

47.4%
-37.9%

-15.4%

Revised #1

M&O FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE

School Plant Funds

1  to

-20.0%

Staff-Pupil

-48.1%

% Increase/

-0.5%

-0.1%
0.3%

191.3

0.0%

2

0.0%
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Rev. 5/15-FY 2016 5/6/16  2:07 PM

DISTRICT NAME COUNTY  CTD NUMBER 090202000
#DIV/0!

REVENUES AND PROPERTY TAXATION

1. Total Budgeted Revenues for Fiscal Year 2015                      $ 5,681,000

2. Estimated Revenues by Source for Fiscal Year 2016 (excluding property taxes)

  Local 1000    $ 117,000

  Intermediate 2000    $ 

  State 3000    $ 337,000

  Federal 4000    $ 461,000

  TOTAL $ 915,000

3. District Tax Rates for Prior and Budget Fiscal Years (A.R.S. §15-903.D.4)

Prior FY 2015 Est. Budget FY 2016

     Proposed Primary Tax Rate:               2.0873 2.0873

     Adopted Secondary Tax Rates:           

     Revised    M&O Override 0.1962 0.1962

   Special K-3 Program Override

   Special Program Override

   Capital Override

   Class A Bonds

   Class B Bonds 0.3827 0.3827

   JTED

Total Secondary Tax Rate 0.5789 0.5789

A. TOTAL AGGREGATE SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET LIMIT (A.R.S. §15-905.H)

1. General Budget Limit (from Budget, page 7, line 10) $ 3,889,565

2. Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (from Budget, page 8, line A.12) $ 226,800

3. Subtotal (line A.1 + A.2) $ 4,116,365

4. Federal Projects (from Budget, page 6, Federal Projects, line 18) $ 380,607

5. Title VIII-Impact Aid (from Budget, page 6, Federal Projects, line 16) $ 10,186

6. Total Aggregate School District Budget Limit (line A.3 + A.4 - A.5) $ 4,486,786

B. BUDGETED EXPENDITURES
1. Maintenance and Operation (from Budget, page 1, line 31) $ 3,889,565

2. Unrestricted Capital Outlay (from Budget, page 4, line 10) $ 226,800

3. Total Budget Subject to Budget Limits (line B.1 + B.2)
 (This line cannot exceed line A.3.) $ 4,116,365

C. BUDGETED CURRENT EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION Percentages

1. Function 1000 - Instruction 45.0%

2. Function 2100 - Support Services — Students 9.0%

3. Function 2200 - Support Services — Instruction 4.0%

4. Total 58.0%

Telephone: E-mail:

Joseph City Unified School District

Revised #1

FY 2016

 STATE OF ARIZONA

DISTRICTWIDE BUDGET

We hereby certify that the Budget for the Fiscal Year 2016 was

    SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET

Navajo

928-288-3307

Steven Mills

stevenm@jcusd.org

Superintendent Signature Business Manager Signature

District Contact Employee:

Bryan Fields

Superintendent Name Business Manager Name

Steven Mills

July 7, 2015

Version

Date

May 10, 2016

BY THE GOVERNING BOARD

June 22, 2015

Date

The budget file(s) for FY 2016 sent to the Arizona Department of Education, via the internet, on 
contain(s) the data for the budget described above.May 11, 2016

SIGNEDSIGNED
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Rev. 5/15-FY 2016 5/6/16  2:12 PM Page 1 of 8

DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Navajo CTD NUMBER 090202000 VERSION
FUND 001 (M&O) MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (M&O) FUND

Employee Purchased Totals
FTE Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Prior Budget 6300, 6400, FY FY Increase/
FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 2015 2016 Decrease

100 Regular Education
   1000 Instruction 1. 21.24 881,833 155,752 3,152 25,926 1,728 1.
   2000 Support Services   
      2100 Students 2. 4.43 174,278 43,003 998 1,983 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 2.82 2.82 93,740 29,362 508 7,059 1,728 130,223 132,397 1.7% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 1.38 1.38 84,891 56,316 32,179 813 9,354 179,094 183,553 2.5% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 1.01 1.01 58,857 16,786 508 2,338 915 78,100 79,404 1.7% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 3.24 3.24 171,445 47,858 44,956 17,805 10,775 287,582 292,839 1.8% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 7.18 7.18 269,458 64,991 239,546 333,084 712 892,880 907,791 1.7% 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0.00 0 0 0 0.0% 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0.00 0.00 18,301 3,729 0 35,585 56,668 57,615 1.7% 9.
610 School-Sponsored Cocurricular Activities 10. 0.00 0.00 16,608 2,726 0 0 3,965 22,916 23,299 1.7% 10.
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 11. 0.00 0.00 73,517 13,572 5,999 16,267 12,200 119,558 121,555 1.7% 11.
630 Other Instructional Programs 12. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.0% 12.
700, 800, 900 Other Programs 13. 0.00 0.00 0 10,167 46 10,045 10,213 1.7% 13.
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal (lines 1-13) 14. 41.30 41.30 1,842,928 434,095 327,846 451,027 41,423 3,127,328 3,097,319 -1.0% 14.
200 Special Education
   1000 Instruction 15. 6.18 167,815 78,657 8,134 4,067 0 15.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 16. 0.40 25,891 4,984 169,281 508 2,894 16.
      2200 Instructional Staff 17. 0.63 0.63 21,046 8,984 1,983 102 41 33,074 32,156 -2.8% 17.
      2300 General Administration 18. 0.00 0 0 0 0.0% 18.
      2400 School Administration 19. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 19.
      2500 Central Services 20. 0.00 153 150 153 2.0% 20.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 21. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 21.
      2900 Other 22. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 22.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 23. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 23.
   Subtotal (lines 15-23)  24. 7.21 7.21 214,752 92,625 179,551 4,677 2,935 487,863 494,540 1.4% 24.
400 Pupil Transportation 25. 4.04 4.04 126,167 42,398 34,341 76,930 305 275,540 280,141 1.7% 25.
510 Desegregation (from Districtwide Desegregation
    Budget, page 2, line 44) 26. 26.
520 Special K-3 Program Override
    (from Supplement, page 1, line 10) 27. 27.
530 Dropout Prevention Programs 28. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 28.
540 Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational   
    Education Center (from Supplement, page 1, line 20) 29. 29.
550 K-3 Reading Program 30. 0.65 0.65 14,727 2,838 17,276 17,565 1.7% 30.
    Total Expenditures (lines 14, and 24-30)
    (Cannot exceed page 7, line 10) 31. 31.

1.7%

0

Revised #1

1.7%

-5.8%1,068,391

258,673

203,558 1.7%

220,262

Joseph City Unified School District

6.18

21.24

4.43

0.40

1,133,619

216,643

254,425

200,214

0.00

44,663

0 0

0.00

0 0 0

532,634541,738

0.0%

0.00 0 0

0.00 0

00

2,198,574 571,956

0

-0.5%53.20 53.20

0 00

The district has budgeted an amount in the M&O Fund equal to the General Budget Limit as calculated on page 7 of 8.

0.0%

3,889,565

0

3,908,007

0.0%00.00 0.00 0 0 0 0
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COUNTY CTD NUMBER 090202000 VERSION Revised #1

  

(A.R.S. §§15-761 and 15-903) Prior FY Budget FY
1. Autism 0  1.
2. Emotional Disability 247,217 250,433  2. M&O Fund - Nonfederal 6350 21,000$         
3. Hearing Impairment 8,410 8,519  3. All Funds - Federal 6330 0
4. Other Health Impairments 0 0  4.
5. Specific Learning Disability 0 0  5. 
6. Mild, Moderate or Severe Intellectual Disability 0 0  6. FY 2016 Performance Pay (A.R.S. §15-920) 
7. Multiple Disabilities 56,934 57,675  7. Amount Budgeted in M&O Fund for a Performance Pay Component
8. Multiple Disabilities with Severe Sensory Impairment 22,112 22,400  8. Do not report budgeted amounts for the Performance Pay Component of the Classroom Site Fund on this line.
9. Orthopedic Impairment 0 0  9.

10. Developmental Delay 0 0 10.
11. Preschool Severe Delay 33,570 34,007 11.
12. Speech/Language Impairment 30,367 30,762 12. Amount budgeted in M&O for Food Service (Fund 001, Function 3100) 50,943$         
13. Traumatic Brain Injury 0 13. (This amount will be used to determine district compliance with state matching
14. Visual Impairment 0 14. requirements pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 7, §210.17(a)]
15. Subtotal (lines 1 through 14) 398,610 403,796 15.
16. Gifted Education 0 16.
17. Remedial Education 0 17.
18. ELL Incremental Costs 0 18.
19. ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 19.
20. Vocational and Technical Education 89,253 90,744 20.
21. Career Education 0 21.
22. Total (lines 15 through 21.  Must equal

total of line 24, page 1) 22.

Proposed Ratios for Special Education
(A.R.S. §§15-903.E.1 and 15-764.A.5) Teacher-Pupil 1 to 22

Staff-Pupil  1 to 22

(A.R.S. §15-903.E.2) Prior FY Budget FY
32.00 28.50

DISTRICT NAME Joseph City Unified School District

487,863

Estimated FTE Certified Employees

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE (M&O Fund Program 200)

Expenditures Budgeted in the M&O Fund for Food Service

Navajo

Expenditures Budgeted for Audit Services

494,540

216



Rev. 5/15-FY 2016 5/6/16  2:14 PM Page 3 of 8

DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Navajo CTD NUMBER 090202000

Purchased Services Interest on %
Expenditures Salaries Employee Benefits 6300, 6400, Supplies Short-Term Debt Prior FY Budget FY Increase/

6100 6200 6500 (1) 6600 6850 2015 2016 Decrease
Classroom Site Fund 011 - Base Salary
  100 Regular Education
     1000 Instruction 1. 22,104 4,200 1.
     2100 Support Services - Students 2. 0 0 0 0.0% 2. (1) For FY 2016, the district has budgeted  $     in Fund 010,
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 3. 0 0 0.0% 3. object code 6590 for Classroom Site Fund pass-through payments to district-
   Program 100 Subtotal (lines 1-3) 4. 22,104 4,200 37,243 26,304 -29.4% 4. sponsored charter schools. This amount is not included in the amounts reported
  200 Special Education for Fund 013.
     1000 Instruction 5. 2,100 399 5.
     2100 Support Services - Students 6. 0 0 0.0% 6.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 7. 0 0 0.0% 7.
   Program 200 Subtotal (lines 5-7) 8. 2,100 399 2,565 2,499 -2.6% 8.
  Other Programs (Specify) _____________________
     1000 Instruction 9. 9.
     2100 Support Services - Students 10. 0 0 0.0% 10.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 11. 0 0 0.0% 11.
   Other Programs Subtotal (lines 9-11) 12. 0 0 0 0 0.0% 12.
Total Expenditures (lines 4, 8, and 12) 13. 24,204 4,599 39,808 28,803 -27.6% 13.
Classroom Site Fund  012 - Performance Pay
  100 Regular Education
     1000 Instruction 14. 78,962 15,003 14.
     2100 Support Services - Students 15. 0 0 0.0% 15.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 16. 0 0 0.0% 16.
   Program 100 Subtotal (lines 14-16) 17. 78,962 15,003 119,378 93,965 -21.3% 17.
  200 Special Education
     1000 Instruction 18. 0 18.
     2100 Support Services - Students 19. 0 0 0.0% 19.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 20. 0 0 0.0% 20.
   Program 200 Subtotal (lines 18-20) 21. 0 0 0 0 0.0% 21.
  Other Programs (Specify) _____________________
     1000 Instruction 22. 22.
     2100 Support Services - Students 23. 0 0 0.0% 23.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 24. 0 0 0.0% 24.
   Other Programs Subtotal (lines 22-24) 25. 0 0 0 0 0.0% 25.
Total Expenditures (lines 17, 21, and 25) 26. 78,962 15,003 119,378 93,965 -21.3% 26.
Classroom Site Fund 013 - Other
  100 Regular Education
     1000 Instruction 27. 85,014 32,137 27.
     2100 Support Services - Students 28. 0 0 0 0.0% 28.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 29. 0 0 0.0% 29.
   Program 100 Subtotal (lines 27-29) 30. 85,014 32,137 0 0 123,618 117,151 -5.2% 30.
  200 Special Education
     1000 Instruction 31. 2,000 380 31.
     2100 Support Services - Students 32.  0 0 0.0% 32.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 33. 0 0 0.0% 33.
   Program 200 Subtotal (lines 31-33) 34. 2,000 380 0 0 3,453 2,380 -31.1% 34.
  530 Dropout Prevention Programs
     1000 Instruction 35. 35.
  Other Programs (Specify) _____________________
     1000 Instruction 36. 36.
     2100, 2200 Support Serv. Students & Instructional Staff 37. 0 0 0.0% 37.
   Other Programs Subtotal (lines 36-37) 38. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 38.
Total Expenditures (lines 30, 34, 35, and 38) 39. 87,014 32,517 0 0 127,071 119,531 -5.9% 39.
Total Classroom Site Funds (lines 13, 26, and 39) 40. 190,180 52,119 0 0 0 286,257 242,299 -15.4% 40.

The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 011 equal to the Classroom Site Fund 
Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.

The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 012 equal to the Classroom Site Fund 
Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.

The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 013 which is less than the Classroom Site 
Fund Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8 by $1.

Revised #1Joseph City Unified School District

Totals

VERSION

37,243 26,304

119,378 93,965

-29.4%

2,499

0

0.0%

0

-2.6%

-21.3%

0

2,565

0

0.0%0

0.0%0

0

0

0

0.0%0

0.0%

2,380 -31.1%

-5.2%

3,453

117,151123,618
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Navajo CTD NUMBER 090202000 VERSION Revised #1

FUND 610
Library Books, 

Textbooks, Totals
 & Instructional All Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Aids (2) Object Codes FY FY Increase/
6440 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6841, 6842, 6850 (excluding 6900) 2015 2016 Decrease

Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override  (1) 1. 0 0 0.0% 1.
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 610 (6)  
        1000  Instruction 2. 29,204 89,024 2.
        2000  Support Services
            2100, 2200  Students and Instructional Staff 3. 912 3,404 3.
            2300, 2400, 2500, 2900  Administration 4. 55,256 57,191 55,256 -3.4% 4.
            2600  Operation & Maintenance of Plant 5. 9,613 0 108,598 9,613 -91.1% 5.
            2700  Student Transportation 6. 0 0 0 0 0.0% 6.
        3000  Operation of Noninstructional Services (5) 7. 0 0 0 0.0% 7.
        4000  Facilities Acquisition and Construction 8. 0 0 0.0% 8.
        5000  Debt Service 9. 34,873 4,514 0 39,387 -- 9.
  Total Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund (lines 2-9) 10. 0 30,116 157,297 34,873 4,514 0 365,005 226,800 -37.9% 10.

(5)

$0.00
(2)    Detail by object code:

6641 Library Books (6)
6642 Textbooks 2,640
6643 Instructional Aids 27,476
6731 Furniture and Equipment 26,693
6734 Vehicles
6737 Tech Hardware & Software 120,164

(3)    Includes principal on Capital Equity Fund loans of 34,873$                , principal on capital leases of 184,994$              , and principal on bonds of .
(4)    Includes interest on Capital Equity Fund loans of 4,514$                  , interest on capital leases of 184,994$              , and interest on bonds of .

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY (UCO) FUND

1.7%4,245

-39.4%118,228194,971

4,316

Expenditures, if any, budgeted in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund on lines 2-9 for the K-3 Reading 
Program as described in A.R.S. §15-211.

Joseph City Unified School District

Rentals Property (2)
Redemption of 
Principal (3) Interest (4)

The district has budgeted an amount in the UCO Fund equal to the Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.

compliance with state matching requirements pursuant to CFR Title 7, §210.17(a)]

Unrestricted 
Capital Outlay

(1)    Amounts in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override line 1 above must be 
included in the appropriate individual line items for Fund 610 and in the Budget Year 
Total Column. Enter the amount budgeted in UCO for Food Service [Amount will be used to determine district 

Expenditures Budgeted in Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund for Food Service
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Navajo CTD NUMBER 090202000 VERSION Revised #1

OTHER FUNDS—REQUIRED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE DETAIL [(A.R.S. §15-904.(B)]

Expenditures

Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY
Total Fund Expenditures 1. 365,005 226,800 0 0 1.
Select Object Codes Detail (1)
        6150 Classified Salaries 2. 0 0 0 0 2.
        6200 Employee Benefits 3. 0 0 0 0 3.
        6450 Construction Services 4. 0 0 0 0 4.
        6710 Land and Improvements 5. 79,500 828 0 0 5.
        6720 Buildings and Improvements 6. 0 0 0 0 6.
        6731 Furniture and Equipment 7. 29,096 26,693 0 0 7.
        6734 Vehicles 8. 0 0 0 0 8.
        6737 Technology Hardware & Software 9. 118,191 120,164 0 0 9.
        6831, 6832 Redemption of Principal 10. 0 34,873 0 0 10.
        6841, 6842, 6850 Interest 11. 0 4,514 0 0 11.
        Total (lines 2-11) 12. 226,787 187,072 0 0 0 0 12.
Total amounts reported on lines 2-11 above for:
       Renovation 13. 0 0 0 13.
       New Construction 14. 0 0 0 0 14.
       Other 15. 226,787 187,072 0 0 15.
       Total (lines 13-15, must equal line 12) 16. 226,787 187,072 0 0 0 0 16.

(1) Lines 2-11 may not include all budgeted expenditures of the fund. Total budgeted expenditures for each fund should be included on Line 1.

Fund 695Fund 610 Fund 630

Joseph City Unified School District

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY BOND BUILDING NEW SCHOOL FACILITIES
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER VERSION Revised #1

SPECIAL PROJECTS  OTHER FUNDS (DO NOT Add to Aggregate)
Prior FY Budget FY

TOTAL ALL FUNCTIONS 1. 050  County, City, and Town Grants 6000 0 1.
FEDERAL PROJECTS Prior FY Prior FY Budget FY 2. 071   Structured English Immersion  (1) 6000 0 0 2.

1. 100-130 ESEA Title I - Helping Disadvantaged Children 6000 1.46 178,054 127,088 1. 3. 072  Compensatory Instruction (1) 6000 0 0 3.
2. 140-150 ESEA Title II - Prof. Dev. and Technology 6000 0.00 28,200 28,468 2. 4. 500  School Plant (Lease over 1 year)   (2) 6000 0 4.
3. 160 ESEA Title IV - 21st Century Schools 6000 0.00 0 0 3. 5. 505  School Plant (Lease 1 year or less) 6000 0 5.
4. 170-180 ESEA Title V - Promote Informed Parent Choice 6000 0.00 0 0 4. 6. 506  School Plant (Sale) 6000 6,910 6,900 6.
5. 190 ESEA Title III - Limited Eng. & Immigrant Students 6000 0.00 0 5. 7. 510  Food Service 6000 213,400 170,807 7.
6. 200 ESEA Title VII - Indian Education 6000 0.15 14,183 14,420 6. 8. 515  Civic Center 6000 31,197 31,718 8.
7. 210 ESEA Title VI - Flexibility and Accountability 6000 0.00 0 7. 9. 520  Community School 6000 17,000 31,099 9.
8. 220 IDEA Part B 6000 1.85 95,455 95,570 8. 10. 525  Auxiliary Operations 6000 75,000 76,253 10.
9. 230 Johnson-O'Malley 6000 0.00 4,427 3,769 9. 11. 526  Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit 6000 15,000 15,251 11.

10. 240 Workforce Investment Act 6000 0.00 0 10. 12. 530  Gifts and Donations 6000 15,000 372 12.
11. 250 AEA -  Adult Education 6000 0.00 0 11. 13. 535  Career & Tech. Ed. & Voc. Ed. Projects 6000 500 80 13.
12. 260-270 Vocational Education - Basic Grants 6000 0.00 8,672 6,609 12. 14. 540  Fingerprint 6000 0 14.
13. 280 ESEA Title X - Homeless Education 6000 0.00 0 13. 15. 545  School Opening 6000 0 15.
14. 290 Medicaid Reimbursement 6000 0.12 17,047 7,015 14. 16. 550  Insurance Proceeds 6000 42,500 2,600 16.
15. 374 E-Rate 6000 0.00 12,543 10,600 15. 17. 555  Textbooks 6000 628 600 17.
16. 378 Impact Aid 6000 0.00 15,995 10,186 16. 18. 565  Litigation Recovery 6000 4,408 4,645 18.
17.  300-399 Other Federal Projects (Besides E-Rate & Impact Aid) 6000 0.02 77,563 76,882 17. 19. 570  Indirect Costs 6000 34,205 24,000 19.
18. Total Federal Project Funds (lines 1-17) 3.60 452,139 380,607 18. 20. 575  Unemployment Insurance 6000 0 20.

STATE PROJECTS 21. 580  Teacherage 6000 0 21.
19. 400 Vocational Education 6000 26,815 19. 22. 585  Insurance Refund 6000 10,000 10,167 22.
20. 410 Early Childhood Block Grant 6000 0.00 0 20. 23. 590  Grants and Gifts to Teachers 6000 0 23.
21. 420 Ext. School Yr. - Pupils with Disabilities 6000 0.00 0 21. 24. 595  Advertisement 6000 0 24.
22. 425 Adult Basic Education 6000 0.00 0 22. 25. 596  Joint Technical Education 6000 80,742 82,091 25.
23. 430 Chemical Abuse Prevention Programs 6000 0.00 0 23. 26. 620  Adjacent Ways 6000 100,000 100,000 26.
24. 435 Academic Contests 6000 0.00 0 24. 27. 639  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Building 6000 0 27.
25. 450 Gifted Education 6000 0.00 0 25. 28. 640  School Plant - Special Construction 6000 0 28.
26. 460 Environmental Special Plate 6000 0.00 0 26. 29. 650  Gifts and Donations-Capital 6000 0 29.
27. 465-499 Other State Projects 6000 0.00 0 27. 30. 660  Condemnation 6000 0 30.
28. Total State Project Funds (lines 19-27) 0.00 18,198 26,815 28. 31. 665  Energy and Water Savings 6000 0 31.
29. Total Special Projects (lines 18 and 28) 3.60 470,337 407,422 29. 32. 686  Emergency Deficiencies Correction 6000 0 32.

33. 691  Building Renewal Grant 6000 332,041 100,000 33.
34. 700  Debt Service 6000 670,463 672,363 34.

1. 6000 1. 35. 720  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service 6000 0 35.
2. Class Size Reduction 6000 2. 36. Other _____________________________________ 6000 0 36.
3. Dropout Prevention Programs (M&O purposes) 6000 3. INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 950-989
4. Instructional Improvement Programs (M&O purposes) 6000 4. 1. 9___ Self-Insurance 6000 0 1.
5. Total Instructional Improvement Fund (lines 1-4) 5. 2. 955  Intergovernmental Agreements 6000 0 2.

3. 9__  OPEB 6000 0 3.
4. 9___   ______________________ 6000 0 4.

(1) From Supplement, page 3, line 10 and line 20, respectively.

(2) Indicate amount budgeted in Fund 500 for M&O purposes

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.02
3.60

0.00

0.15

0.00

0

Budget FYPrior FY
Teacher Compensation Increases 14,50026,500

0.00

23,50031,501

INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (020)

0

090202000

0.00 18,198

Navajo

FTE
Budget FY

Joseph City Unified School District

0.12

3.60

0

38,00058,001

0

1.46
0.00

1.85
0.00

0.00
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER 090202000

VERSION Revised #1

(A.R.S. §15-947.C)
A. B.

 Maintenance Unrestricted
and Operation Capital Outlay

1. (a) FY 2016 Revenue Control Limit (RCL) 
(from Work Sheet E, line VIII, or Work Sheet F, line III) $ 3,489,406

* (b) Plus Adjustment for Growth (1)
* (c)

(d) Adjusted RCL $ 3,489,406 $ 3,489,406 $ 0
2. (a)

$ 219,474
* (b)

64,609

(c) Adjusted DAA $ 154,865 154,865
3. FY 2016 Override Authorization (A.R.S. §§15-481 and 15-482)
* (a) Maintenance and Operation  348,941
* (b) Unrestricted Capital Outlay
* (c) Special Program  

*4.

*5. Tuition Revenue (A.R.S. §§15-823 and 15-824)
Local
(a) Individuals and Other Private Sources  
(b) Other Arizona Districts  
(c) Out-of-State Districts and Other Governments  
State
(d) Certificates of Educational Convenience (A.R.S. §§15-825, 15-825.01, and 15-825.02)  

*6. State Assistance (A.R.S. §15-976) and Special Ed. Voucher Payments Received (A.R.S. §15-1204)
*7. Increase Authorized by County School Superintendent for Accommodation Schools

(not to exceed Work Sheet S, line II.B.5)  (A.R.S. §15-974.B)
8. Budget Increase for:

(a)
* (b) Tuition Out Debt Service (from Work Sheet O, line 7) (A.R.S. §15-910.L)  0
* (c) Budget Balance Carryforward (from Work Sheet M, line 12) (A.R.S. §15-943.01)  51,218

(d) Dropout Prevention Programs (Laws 1992, Ch. 305, §32 and Laws 2000, Ch. 398, §2)  
(e) Registered Warrant  or Tax Anticipation Note Interest Expense Incurred in 

FY 2014 (A.R.S. §15-910.M)
* (f)
* (g) FY 2015 Performance Pay Unexpended Budget Carryforward (from Work

Sheet M, line 6.h) (A.R.S. §15-920)
(h) Excessive Property Tax Valuation Judgments (A.R.S. §§42-16213 and 42-16214)

* (i)
*9.

(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

(b) Decrease for Transfer from M&O to Energy and Water Savings Fund
(c) Increase for Energy and Water Savings Fund Transfer to M&O
(d) JTED Reduction
(e) Noncompliance Adjustment
(f) ADM Audit Adjustment
(g) Other:

10. FY 2016 General Budget Limit (column A, lines 1 through 9)  
(A.R.S. §15-905.F)  (page 1, line 31 cannot exceed this amount) $

11. Total Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (column B, lines 1 through 8) 
( A.R.S. §15-905.F) (to page 8, line A.11) $

* Subject to adjustment prior to May 15 as allowed by A.R.S. Revisions are described in the instructions for these lines, as needed.

(1) For budget adoption, this line should be left blank.

FY 2016 District Additional Assistance (DAA)  (from Work 
Sheet H, lines VII.E.1 and VII.F.1)
DAA Reduction for State Budget Adjustments (from Work 
Sheet H, lines VII.E.2 and VII.F.2)

Increase or (Decrease) in 03 District High School Tuition 
Payments (A.R.S. §15-905.J) (1)

3,889,565

Adjustment to the General Budget Limit (A.R.S. §§15-272, 15-905.M, 15-910.02, and 15-915) 
Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.

Transportation Revenues for Attendance of Nonresident Pupils (A.R.S. §§15-923 and 15-947)

Joseph City Unified School District Navajo

CALCULATION OF FY 2016 GENERAL BUDGET LIMIT 

Small School Adjustment for Districts with a Student Count of 125 or less in K-8 or 100 or less 
in 9-12 (A.R.S. §15-949) (If phase-down applies, see Work Sheets K and K2)

Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational Education Center (A.R.S. §15-910.01)

154,865

0

Desegregation Expenditures (A.R.S. §15-910.G-K)
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DISTRICT NAME      Joseph City Unified School District COUNTY Navajo CTD NUMBER 090202000
VERSION Revised #1

CALCULATION OF UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT

A. 1. FY 2015 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (UCBL)
$

2. Total UCBL Adjustment for prior years as notified by ADE on BUDG75 report (For budget
$

3. $ 353,421
4.

$ 365,005
5. $ 353,421
6.

$ 290,688
7.

calculation, but show negative amount here in parentheses. -- $
8. Interest Earned in Fund 610 in FY 2015 $ 1,125
9. Monies deposited in Fund 610 from School Facilities Board for donated land (A.R.S. §15-2041.F) $

10.
(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

$
(b) Increase to UCBL Due to Greater than Anticipated Growth (from FY2015 BUDG75) $
(c) JTED Reduction $
(d) ADM Audit Adjustment $
(e) Other: $

11. Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (from page 7, line 11) $ 154,865

12. FY 2016 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (lines A.7 through A.11) (1) $ 226,800

Fund 011 Fund 012 Total Fund 010
B. 1.

39,808 119,378 286,257
2.

36,033 75,469 169,097
3.

3,775 43,909 117,160
4.

0
5.

25,028 50,056 125,138
6.

0

7.
28,803 93,965 242,298

(1) The amount budgeted on page 4, line 10 cannot exceed this amount.
(2) This line may be used to recapture lost CSF budget capacity that resulted from underbudgeting in prior fiscal years. 
(3) The amounts budgeted on page 3, lines 13, 26, 39, 40, and footnote (1) on that page, cannot exceed the respective amounts on this line.

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT AND CLASSROOM SITE FUND BUDGET LIMIT (A.R.S. §15-947.D and A.R.S. §15-
978)

353,421

adoption, use zero.)
Adjusted Amount Available for FY 2015 Capital Expenditures (line A.1 + A.2)

CALCULATION OF CLASSROOM SITE FUND BUDGET LIMIT

Amount Budgeted in Fund 610 in FY 2015 
(from FY 2015 latest revised Budget, page 4, line 10)

Interest Earned in the Classroom Site Fund in FY 2015

FY 2016 Classroom Site Fund Allocation (provided by 
ADE, based on $327)  Enter the total allocation in the 
Total Fund 010 column.  Funds 011, 012, and 013 will 
automatically calculate.

FY 2016 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (Sum of lines 
B.3 through B.6) (3)

Payments to 
Charter Schools

50,056

119,532

57,595

69,476

0

Adjustments to FY 2016 Classroom Site Fund Budget 
Limit (2)

0

0

70,810

FY 2015 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (from FY 
2015 latest revised Budget, page 8, line 7 of detailed table)  

 (from FY 2015 latest revised Budget, page 8, line A.12)

Unexpended Budget Balance in Fund 610 (line A.5 minus A.6) If negative, use zero in 

Adjustment to UCBL for FY 2016 (A.R.S. §15-905.M) Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.

FY 2015 Actual Expenditures  (For budget adoption use 
actual expenditures to date plus estimated expenditures 
through fiscal year-end.)

Unexpended Budget Balance (line B.1 minus B.2)

Lesser of line A.3 or the sum of line A.4 and any positive adjustment on line A.2
FY 2015 Fund 610 Actual Expenditures  (For budget adoption use actual expenditures 
to date plus estimated expenditures through fiscal year-end.)

127,071

Fund 013
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Agenda Action Sheet 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Increase in Employee Health Insurance Buyout Amount 

Presented By:  Steve Mills 

Background: 

The District currently offers to pay $1,200 per year to employees who have health insurance coverage 

through their spouse or other means and choose not to enroll in the District plan. In 2015-16, 15 of our 

employees opted out of our plan and were paid the buyout. This yielded a savings to the District of 

approximately $79,000.  

 

We want to maintain the appeal of this option to employees since the economics of this are good for both 

the District and qualifying employees. Therefore, we are proposing an increase in the buyout amount for 

2016-17 from $1,200 to $1,358 per year. 

 

 

Fiscal Note:   

Recommendation: Approve an increase in the employee health insurance buyout amount to $1,358 per 

year for 2016-17. 
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Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding an Inter-governmental Agreement with 

Holbrook Unified for Federal Projects 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

This item is being recommended in an effort to increase our efficiency and to alleviate some of the 

administrative burden with the accounting and compliance associated with our federal projects and grants.  

I am attaching a description of what we are expecting in ‘return on investment’ that this agreement should 

provide to us.  I believe that this is a good move for the district because it will help ensure access to funds 

that may be jeopardized if not managed properly.  I need to let you know that Holbrook is planning on 

using Julie Fields to do this for us and this presents a conflict for me.  If this is approved, Mr. Mills will 

evaluate this position and she would report directly to him.   

This next year we are projected to receive a total of $407,422 in these type of grants.   

With assistance this past year our district had access to more funds and resources.  See the example 

below: 

Federal Grant FY16 FY15 Change 

Title I $220,627.81 $145,288.06 +65% 

Title II $15,849.77 $14,982.50 +5% 
  

Fiscal Note:  

The estimated cost to our district for this service/position is $26,935.98.  This estimated amount is a 

portion of what a full-time position would cost our district and is inclusive of benefits and salary.   

This will be funded through our federal grants under indirect costs.  Indirect costs are amounts that a 

district can write into federal grants to help with the management cost associated with them.  Mr. Mills 

can answer questions that you may have on this funding source. 

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the Inter-governmental agreement with Holbrook Unified School District as 

presented.   
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2016-2017 Federal Programs Management  

Objective:  To use federal funding opportunities to create the maximum advantage possible to benefit the education excellence of 

the district’s programs, facilities, and personnel. 

Responsibilities: 

 Ensure that JCUSD is in compliance with all Federal and State guidelines 

 This will include, but not be limited to, the following: 

o Work with District/State to determine allocations  

o Consult with school/District leaders to determine needs/personnel 

o Make budgets for each grant based on needs/personnel 

o Input, submit, and monitor budgets and grant info with ADE Grants Management Enterprise 

o Manage grant budgets and reports in VISIONS 

o Work closely with District/County/State specialists on each grant and their compliance requirements 

o Balance grant budgets monthly w/ cash balance and revenue reports 

o Submit reimbursement requests and track funds at each level (District/County/State) 

o Complete all required reports/documents for each grant 

o Code, input, and process all requisitions 

o Determine that all requests are allowable and budgeted in the grant before putting through 

o Maintain documentation on each purchase and grant 

o Keep communication lines open and fluid on each grant (principals/specialists/BM/superintendent) 

o Prepare and submit paperwork for completion reports on all State and Federal grants 

o Bill County and District indirect costs for each grant 

o Complete all items related to the specific grants in VISIONS (budgets, journals, reports, requisitions, etc.) 

o Work closely with business manager and business office to ensure proper payroll coding, changes in funding, grant 

balance management, and other issues that may impact district financial operations 

 Maintain District compliance in regards to legislative changes and how they will affect the District (ESSA, Arizona’s 

responses to ESSA) 

 Be a liaison for the District with ADE/Navajo County/Other school Districts 

 Keep all District information updated on the Arizona state mandated ADEConnect System 

 Continue working with teacher requirements regarding certification 

 Submit all Academic Achievement Reports (October counts, Comparability, etc.) 

 Work with Homeless Liaison, Special Education Director, CTE Director, and Indian Education funds in relation to the grants 

 ALEAT Requirements/NCLB Cycles as related to managing submissions and requests 

 Handle Annual Monitoring requirements in addition to NCLB cycles (ECQUIP, Attestations, Affirmations, etc.) 

 Manage ‘Parapro’ certification testing for instructional aides 

 Monitor and collect Time and Effort Logs 

 Handle NAVIT annual reports and paperwork 

 Work with Mentors (logs, budgeting, paperwork, coding, etc.) 

 Manage and bill all grants for District and County indirect costs 

 Study all federal legislation, projects, and programs for additional grant opportunities we can participate in 

 Remain up to date on the changing laws and requirements regarding federal funds 

 Evaluate federally funded projects in operation in the district to ensure a return on investment 

 Other items/duties relating to the position that I may have missed 

 Assist with requisitions, Visions reports, and other items in the Business office and other duties as assigned 

 Perform the fiscal responsibilities of Title I, Title II, IDEA Basic, IDEA Preschool, Navajo Preschool, CTE Perkins, and CTE 

Priority Grants 

 Work with district vendors for quotes, services and payments 

 Manage annual single audit reviews; as well as, program audits/reviews by the State of Arizona or other regulating entities. 

 Work closely with all district personnel to ensure the operations of grant funding is carried out effectively and efficiently 

 Collect and disseminate data related to federal programs 

 Attend required events, meetings, professional development and other activities as directed 
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(vii) Jr./Sr. High School Event Coordinator Position 235

234



Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Event Coordinator Position 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

Attached with this document will be a job description for this new position.  This person, if this position 

is approved and the job is filled, will represent the administration as the on-site authority at all JH/HS 

activities if Eric or I are not at the event.  We feel like this will provide an extra layer of assigned duty to 

help manage events and be a relief on Eric to not always be required to attend every event.  We will ask 

that this person attend every JH/HS activity unless they notify Eric and I in advance. One of us already try 

to attend every event and we will still try to do so.  This person would cover the administrative role if 

neither of us are at an event.  We will train the person on what the event management procedures are. 

Fiscal Note:  

I am asking that this be a $2,500 yearly stipend.   

Recommendation:  

Motion to approve the position of Event Coordinator position. 

235



236



237



(viii) Revise FY17 Management Salary Schedule to Add Assistant Principal 239
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Agenda Action Sheet 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Revise FY17 Management Team Pay Schedule to Add Jr./Sr. High Assistant Principal 

Presented By:  Steve Mills 

Background: 

Within the Personnel section of this board meeting agenda is a proposal to appoint Eric Miller as the 

Jr./Sr. High School Assistant Principal. Currently there is no such position on our Management Team Pay 

Schedule. In order to accommodate this new position should the board approve Mr. Miller’s appointment, 

we propose it be added to the pay schedule with a minimum annual salary range of $54,862 and a 

maximum range of $68,755.  

 

Justification 

Salary ranges for High School Assistant Principals tend to vary widely among other school districts. 

However, on the average, the beginning salary for a High School Assistant Principal is about 13% less 

than the High School Principal. So using that as an “industry” guide, we calculated the proposed 

minimum and maximum ranges by fixing them at 13% less than the High School Principal salary range 

on our current Management Team Pay Schedule. It seems to be a fair placement in relation to other 

Management Team positions, as well.  

 

Placement 

Mr. Fields is proposing that Mr. Miller be placed at $57,862 for next year. Even though this coming year 

will be Mr. Miller’s first year with the title of Assistant Principal, he has essentially been doing the same 

job for the past one to two years. We believe it would be appropriate to acknowledge his experience by 

placing him above the beginning amount of the proposed salary range. The Management Team Pay 

Schedule states that for initial placement, $1,597 to $3,000 may be added for each year of experience. So 

the proposed minimum range amount of $54,862 plus a $3,000 experience increment equals the proposed 

salary of $57,862 for Mr. Miller’s initial placement. 

 

Fiscal Note:   

Recommendation: Approve the revision of the Management Team Pay Schedule for 2016-17 to add the 

Jr./Sr. High School Assistant Principal position, as presented. 
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(ix) High School Softball Fundraiser Request - Selling Food at Swim Meets 241
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(x) Solar Production Settlement Agreement (*Executive Session Item) 247

246



Agenda Item Information 

Board Meeting Date: May 10, 2016 

Agenda Item:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Solar Production Settlement 

Agreement 

Presented By:  Bryan Fields 

Background:   

All I have at this time are the maps and proposal from Ameresco to remove the panels from the 

roofs at the Elementary and HS Pool areas.  This has not been signed off on by our attorney or 

engineers that we have retained.  We also have questions about the location and type of installation, 

as I am sure that you do as well.  As soon as I receive something I will pass it along to you.  At this 

time I think that it is likely that we will need to table this item or remove it from the agenda.  We do 

not want to get forced into doing something we did not want out of urgency. 

 

Fiscal Note:  

There is an anticipated amount of $4,800 in loss of production that the district would have to incur 

if this settlement happens.  However, removing these panels from the roofs will save the district 

much more than that in the long run.   

Recommendation:  

Motion to go in to executive session for review of the outline of the proposed solar production 

settlement from Ameresco. 

Motion to approve the proposed solar production settlement agreement with Ameresco.   
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15. COMMENTS/FUTURE BOARD MEETING ITEMS
A. Governing Board
B. Administration

16. OTHER
A. Confirmation of June Meeting Date(s)    (President)

(i) June 14, 2016 at 4:30 p.m.
17. * EXECUTIVE SESSION
The Governing Board reserves the right to recess into Executive Session when needed pursuant to A.R.S. 
38.431.03.A, (1) for personnel matters when notified; (2) discussion or consideration of records exempt by 
law from public inspection; (3) for consultation with attorney; (4) for consultation with attorney when in 
pending or contemplated litigation.
18. ADJOURNMENT
Packet background materials for agenda items will be available for study in the District Office on the day 
preceding the Board Meeting. If any disabled person needs any type of accommodation, please notify the 
District Office at 928-288-3307 at least 72 hours prior to the time scheduled for the meeting.
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